(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

TRANSMITTAL | February 11, 2003

G-R #180225

TO: Mr. David B. De Witt CC: Mr. Paul Blank

ConocoPhillips ERI, Inc.

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100

San Ramon, California 94583 Novato, California '
FROM: DeannaL. Harding RE: Tosco 76 Service Station

Project Coordinator #1156 _

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 4276 MacArthur Boulevard

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Qakland, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 February 10, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter - Event of January 6, 2003

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf. Ifno
comments are recewed by Fahbntier36.:2803, this report will be d1s.tr1buted to the following:

cc: Mz Fva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502
Mr. Bob Hale, Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, 951 Turner Court, Suite 300,
Hayward, CA 94545

Enclosure

trans/1156-DBD
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 = (925) 551-7555



(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. David B. De Witt
ConocoPhillips

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

February 10, 2003
G-R Job #180225

RE:  First Quarter Event of January 6, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-
R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached). A joint groundwater monitoring event was conducted with the Shell Service Station,
located at 4255 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California.

Static groundwater levels wc.re measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons.
Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in any of the wells. Static water level data and groundwater elevations
are summarized in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1. -

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed below.

A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are also
attached.

Sincerely,

eanna 1. Harding
/]

Project Coordinator

A
Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734
Figure 1. Potentiometric Map
Figure 2: Concentration Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results _
Table 4: Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results Provided by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J <« Dublin, California 94568 » (925) 551-756&65
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

MW-1

174.86 07/20/99° 7.50 5.0-25.0 167.36 - 16,000 120,000 11,000 27,000 3,300 - 18,000 ND'
09/28/99 8.75 - 166.11 <0.01 2,410° 6,020° 1,030 1,040 68.5 412 321/333
01/07/00 9.05 165.83%* 0.02 7,870 72,700 7,410 13,900 2,070 . 9,620 _ ND'
03/31/00 7.18 167.68 0.00 3,600 92,000° 10,000 23,000 3,200 _-14,000 -  -ND'-
07/14/00 7.68 167.18 0.00 8,580° 108,000° 8,250 18,700 3,750= 17,800 ND'
10/03/00 7.99 166.87 0.00 9,260 96,000° 8,760 20,000 3,350 15,600 ND!
01/03/01 9.18 165.68 0.00 11,000° 37,000° 5,800 13,000 1,700 8,100 2,200
04/04/01 8.05 166.81 0.00 14,000° 86,900° 7,780 18,500 2,470 11,800 '‘NDs481?
07/17/01 7.01 167.85 0.00 2,200° 79,000° 5,600 11,000 2,800 12,000 'ND/230°

177.54 10/03/01 7.89 ' 169.65 0.00 - 99,000° 8,200 18,000 3,000 16,000 <2,500
10/05/01 7.91 169.63 0.00 13,000° - - - - - -
01/28/02 5.98 171.56 0.00 4,400" 110,000 8,900 19,000 2,600 12,000 3,000/440°
04/25/02 6.19 171.35 0.00 9,000" 93,000 8,100 18,000 3,000 15,000 810/670°
07/18/02 6.99 170.55 0.00 9,200" 69,000 5,400 - 10,000 2,100 10,000 <500/620°
10/07/02 7.73 169.81 0.00 3,400 82,000 9,200 20,000 2,600 13,000 1,300/760°
01/06/03 5.48 172.06 0.00 5,100" 82,000 6,500 18,000 2,700 11,000 <1,000/790**

MW-2

173.01 07/20/99 5.40 5.0-25.0 167.61 - - ND! ND' ND ND' ND 4,500/11,000*
09/28/99 5.60 167.41 0.00 . 1,390° 124 'ND' 62.9 43.1 5,280/6,150°
01/07/00 5.92 167.09 0.00 - 1,450° 99.0 ND! 23.8 16.0 33,100
03/31/00 5.23 167.78 0.00 - ND' 42 ND' ND' ND' 17,000
07/14/00 5.52 167.49 0.00 - ND' 447 ND' ND! ND' 66,500
10/03/00 6.04 166.97 0.00 - ND' 56.7 ND' ND! ND' 57,500
01/03/01 6.42 166.59 0.00 - ND' ND! ND? ND' ND' 49,000

1156.x1s/#180225 1 ' As ofOl/OG/OB



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

(ppt
MW-2 04/04/01 6.14 5.0-25.0 166.87 0.00 - ND' ND' ND' ND' ND' 38,700/37,800°
(cont) 07/17/01 5.30 167.71 0.00 - ND' ND' ND' ND' ND' 65,000/56,000°
173.50 10/03/01 738 166,12 0.00 - <250 2.7 <25 <25 <25 14,000/18,000°
01/28/02 5.68 167.82 0.00 - <250 2.5 44 2.8 7.4 11,000/10,000°
04/25/02 5.82 167.68 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 8,400/8,100°
07/18/02 6.90 166.60 0.00 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 4,300/8,800°
10/07/02 7.54 165.96 0.00 - 4,300 <10 27 21 75 7,100/5,900°
01/06/03 6.79 166.71 0.00 - 5,900 <50 <5, <5.0 <5.0 31,000/35,000°
MW-3
178,44 07/20/99 8.50 5.0-25.0 169.94 - - 1,000 76 52 79 76 330
09/28/99 8.31 170.13 0.00 - 1,860° 174 95.4 71.8 135 443/288°
01/07/00 8.56 169.88 0.00 - 28,400° 2,450 3,090 1,560 3,910 1,540
03/31/00 8.42 170.02 0.00 - 26,000° 1,300 2,900 2,600 3,500 2,800
07/14/00 8.61 169.83 0.00 - 24,500° 1,850 2,630 2,750 3,900 548
10/03/00 9.14 169.30 0.00 - 22,000° 1,910 2,020 2,400 2,680 . 965
01/03/01 9.06 169.38 0.00 - 14,000° 1,600 1,100 2,300 1,400 3,300
04/04/01 8.98 169.46 0.00 - 19,600° 1,150 1,470 2,100 1,820 1,050/450°
07/17/01 7.46 170.98 0.00 - 26,000° 1,500 2,100 2,100 3,400 'ND/350°
178.13 10/03/01 9.81 168.32 0.00 - 22,000° 830 1,900 1,700 3000  <1,000 -
01/28/02 7.39 170.74 0.00 30,000' 880 2,600 1,800 4,300 _ 3,200/210°
04/25/02 7.86 170.27 0.00 - 18,000 ~ 500 2,000 1,300 ~ 3,800 500/260°
07/18/02 8.83 169.30 0.00 - 37,000 1,800 3,800 2,200 8,000 <250/270°
10/07/02 9.71 168.42 0.00 - 26,000 600 2,000 1,800 6,400 <120/<200°

01/06/03 7.40 170,73 0.00 - 27,000 800 2,100 2,000 6,400 440/110°

1156.x1s/#180225 2 As of 01/06/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

MW-4

179.10 07/20/99 7.40 5.0-25.0 171.70 - - 69 2.7 0.77 ND S 100
09/28/99 7.19 171.91 0.00 - 4,050° 1,250 72.0 51.3 133 416/459°
01/07/60 R.9R 170.12 0.00 - ’1’,()106 2,260 167 271 . 276 764
03/31/00 7.26 171.84 0.00 - 5,500° 1,800 230 330 ~- _ 400 - . 1,000
07/14/00 7.67 171.43 0.00 - 7,940° 2,810 332 450 = 247 1,530
10/03/00 8.12 170.98 0.00 - 11,400° 3,110 437 519 816 1,040
01/03/017 9.10 170.00 0.00 - 8,600° 2,500 340 480 960 850
04/04/01 8.63 170.47 0.00 ~ 9,950° 2,380 126 416 725 1,140/819°
07/17/01 6.49 C 17261 0.00 - 10,000° 2,300 110 410 200 1,200/900°

178.96 10/03/01 7.01 171.95 0.00 - 7,800° 2,100 85 380 390 580/820°
01/28/02 6.21 172.75 0.00 - 12,000" 2,100 130 350 670 1,100/500°
04/25/02 5.49 173.47 0.00 - 3,300 1,300 42 270 250 680/600°
07/18/02 8.28 170.68 0.00 - 4,800 1,300 71 290 220 530/760°
10/07/02 7.49 171.47 0.00 - 5,100 1,400 - 10 . 330 380 650/540°
01/06/03 6.36 172.60 0.00 - 5,600 1,100 57 260 320 370/520°

MW-S

169.18 10/03/01"° 2.81 - 166,37 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,800/2,100°
01/28/02 1.88 167.30 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 650/550°
04/25/02 1.99 167.19 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2,200/2,400°
07/18/02 2.49 166.69 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 530/690"
10/07/02 2.80 166.38 0.00 - 140 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 300/330°
01/06/03 1.86 167.32 0.00 <50 120" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 410/350°

1156.x1s/#180223 3 ' As of 01/06/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

MW-6

169.04 10/03/01" 2.87 - 166.17 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 200/270°
01/28/02 1.82 167.22 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
04/25/02 2.01 167.03 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
07/18/02 2.44 166.60 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0°
10/07/02 2.72 166.32 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0°
01/06/03 1.90 167.14 0.00 - <50 0.62 1.2 1.2 3.5 <2.0/<2.0°

MW-7

171.64 10/03/01" 7.62 - 164.02 0.00 - 10,000° 210 <50 <50 800 35,000/40,000°
01/28/02 7.21 164.43 0.00 - <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 42,000/38,000°
04/25/02 7.25 164.39 0.00 - <5,000 660 <50 <50 <50 42,000/45,000°
07/18/02 8.12 163.52 0.00 - <5,000 130 <50 <50 <50 51,000/53,000°
10/07/02 7.71 163.93 0.00 - 18,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 33,000/38,000°
01/06/03 7.63 164.01 0.00 <50 410 0.61 1.0 0.89 2.9 3,900/3,100°

Trip Blank

TB-LB 07/20/99 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/28/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/07/00 - - - ND ND ND 'ND ND ND
03/31/00 - - - - ND _ ND ND ND - ND ND
07/14/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/03/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/03/01 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/04/01 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/17/01 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/03/01 - : - - - <50 <0.50  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0

1156.x1s/#180225 4 : As of 01/06/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard

QOaldand, California

TB-LB
(cont)

QA

10/05/01
01/28/02
04/25/02
07/18/02
10407/02
01/66/03

1156.x1s/#1B0225

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.50
<0.50
<(.50
<().50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

-x0.50

<0.50

<0,50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50 -

<050 -

<0.50—

<0.50

- <0,50

<0.50
<0.50

<0.50 -

<0.50

<5.0
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
L =25
=20

As of 01/06/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Ozkland, California
M —
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to September 28, 1999, were compiled from reports prepared by Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ND = Not Detected

DTW = Depth to Water B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
8.1 = Screen Interval T = Toluene QA =Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
(ft. bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface E = Ethylbenzene

GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes

{msl) = Mean sea level MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

*  TOC elevations were resurveyed in September 2001, by Morrow Surveying. TOC elevations are based on City of Oakland Benchmark No. 3967,

{Elevation = 174.40 feet, msl}. _
**  GWE has been corrected due to the presence of free product; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (Product Thickness x 0.77)].

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydracarbons C9-C24.

! MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates sample was analyzed past EPA recommended holding time,

Total Recoverable Petroleum (il was ND.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

7 This sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended holding time.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

Well development performed.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C10-C28.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C10.

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but it does not resemble the pattern of the requested foel.

1156 x1s/#180225 6 As of 01/06/03




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

MW-1 07/20/99 - - 11,000 - - -
09/28/99 - ND° 333 ND® ND¢ ND® - - ND* ND’
01/07/00 - - - - - - - - ND™® ND’
03/31/00 - - - - - - - -~ - ND'¢
07/14/00 - - - - - - - - ND" ND"
10/03/00 - - - - - - - - ND" ND"
01/03/01 - - - - - . . _ ND' ND'¥
04/04/01 ND* ND* 481 ND¢ ND® ND° ND® ND® ND" ND'®
07/17/01 ND* ND* 230 ND* ND* ND® ND® ND? ND* ND'?
01/28/02 ~ - 440 - - - - - - -
04/25/02 - - 670 - - - - - - -
07/18/02 <2,500 <100 620 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 - -
10/07/02 <50,000 <10,000 760 <200 <200 <200 <200 <200 - -
01/06/03° <100,000 <20,000 790 <400 <400 <400 <400 <400 - -
MW-2 09/28/99 - ND* 6,150 ND* ND® NDf - - - -
' 04/04/01 ND® ND* 37,800 ND* ND® ND® ND* ND* - -
07/17/01 ND® ND* 56,000 ND* ND® ND® ND® ND® - -
10/03/01 - - 18,000 - - - - - - -
01/28/02 - - 10,000 - - - - - - -
04/25/02 - - 8,100 - - - - - - -
07/18/02 <25,000 <1,000 8,800 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 - -
10/07/02 <100,000 <20,000 5,900 <400 <400 <400 <400 <400 - -
01/06/03 <250,000 <50,000 35,000 <1,000 <1,000 <1,000 <1,000 <1,000 - -
MW-3 09/28/99 - ND® 288 ND® ND® 8.80 - - - -
04/04/01 ND* ND® 450 ND® ND® ND® ND® ND® - -
07/17/01 ND® ND* 350 ND® ND* ND* ND® ND* - -

1156.x1s/#180225 7 As of 10/07/02



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

MW-3 01/28/02 - - 210 - - - - - - -
{cont) 04/25/02 - - 260 - - - - - - -
07/18/02 <1,200 <50 270 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 - -
10/07/02 <50,000 <10,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 <200 <200 - -
01/06/03 23,000 <4,000 110 <80 <80 <80 <80 <80 - -
MW-4 09/28/99 - ND* 459 ND® ND® ND* - - - -
04/04/01 ND* ND® 819 ND* ND* ND¢ ND® ND* - -
07/17/01 ND® ND* 900 ND® ND* ND? ND° ND® - -
10/03/01 - - 820 - - - - - - -
01/28/02 - - 500 - - - - - - -
04/25/02 - - 600 - - - - - - -
07/18/02 <2,500 <100 760 <10 <10 <10 49 <10 - -
10/07/02 <50,000 <10,000 540 <200 <200 <200 <200 <200 - -
01/06/03 <5,000 <1,000 520 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 - -
MW-5 10/03/01 - - 2,100 - - - - - - -
01/28/02 . - 550 - - - - - - -
04/25/02 - - 2,400 - - - - - - -
07/18/02 <500 <20 690 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 - -
10/07/02 <500 <100 330 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 2.0 <20 - -
01/06/03 <500 <100 350 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <20 - -
MW-6 10/03/01 - R 270 . - - - . - -
07/18/02 <500 <20 <2.0 .0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 - -
10/07/02 <500 <100 <2.0 <20 <20 .0 <2.0 <20 - -
01/06/03 <500 <100 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <20 - -

1156.x1s/#180225 8 As of 10/07/02




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

MW.-7 10/03/01
01/28/02
04/25/02
07/18/02
10/07/02
01/06/03

<35,000 33,000
<100,000 26,000
<50,000 <10,000

40,000
38,000
45,000
53,000
38,000
3,100

<20 <20 <20 <20
<400 <400 <400 <400
<200 <200 <200 <00 - T

|

1156.xlis/#1802235

As of 10/07/02




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
QOakland, California

e ———— —— — — — — — ]

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater Iaboratory analytical results prior to September 28, 1999, were compiled from reports prepared by Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcchol TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether (ppb) = Parts per billion
MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane ND = Not Detected
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds -- = Not Analyzed
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether $§VO(Cs = Semi-Volatile Organic Compeounds '

! All HVOCs were ND except for Chlorobenzene at 12 ppb; 1,2-Dichlorobenzene (1,2-DCB) at 3.9 ppb; 1,1-Dichloroethane {1,1-DCA) at 2.0 ppb;
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) at 20 ppb; cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE) at 3.6 ppb and 1,2-Dichloropropane (1,2-DCP) at 0.92 ppb.
2 All SVOCs were ND except for Benzyl alcohol at 37 ppb; 2,4-Dimethylphenol at 140 ppb; 2-MethyInaphthalene at 240 ppb; 4-Methylphenol at 27 ppb
and Naphthalene at 600 ppb.
Laboratory report indicates sample was analyzed past EPA recommended holding time.
4 All HVOCs were ND except for Benzene at 6,130 ppb; Ethylbenzene at 1,590 ppb; Naphthalene at 534 ppb; Toluene at 11,900 ppb;
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzenc at 1,240 ppb; 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene at 318 ppb and Total Xylenes at 7,360 ppb.
; All SVOCs were ND (with a raised detection limit) except for 2,4-Dimethylphenol at 13.6 ppb; 2-Methylnaphthalene at 87.4 ppb; 2-Methylphenol at 26.4;
4-Methylphenol at 35.6 and Naphthalene at 292 ppb.
Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.
7 Al HVOCs were ND (with a raised detection limit) except for Benzene at 8,380 ppb; Ethylbenzene at 2,380 ppb; Naphthalene at 1,050 ppb; n-Propylbenzene
at 371 ppb; Toluene at 17,600 ppb; 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene at 2,210 ppb; 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene at 597 ppb and Total Xylenes at 10,800 ppb.
®  EPA Method 8260 for HVOCs.
®  All SVOCs were ND (with a raised detection limit) except for 2-Methylnaphthalene at 315 ppb and Naphthalene at 615 pb.
1 All SVOCs were ND except for Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate at 10 ppb; 1,2-DCB at 6.2 ppb; 2-Methylnaphthalene at 73 ppb; 2-Methylphenol at 31 ppb;
4-Methylphenol at 18 ppb and Naphthalene at 140 ppb. Laboratory report indicates all SVOCs were analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.
ILaboratory did not analyze for HVOCs.
12 All HVOCs were ND (with a raised detection limit) except for Tetrachloroethene at 334 ppb.
13 All SVOCs were ND (with a raised detection limit) except for 2-Methylnaphthalene at 300 ppb and Naphthalene at 690 ppb.
4 Al SVOCs were ND {with a raised detection limit) except for Benzoic acid at 362 ppb; Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate at 51 .6 ppb; 2-Methylnaphithalene at 98.1 ppb;
4-Methylphenol at 28.9 ppb and Naphthalene at 361 ppb.
15 Al HVOCs were ND (with a raised detection limit),
All SVOCs were ND (with a raised detection limit) except for 2-Methylnaphthalene at 180 ppb and Naphthalene at 400 ppb.
7 All HVOCs were ND except for cis-1,2-DCA at 3.4 ppb; 1,2-DCA at 5.7 ppb; Chlorobenzene at 5.6 ppb and 1,2-DCB at 4.6 ppb.
All SVOCs were ND except for Benzoic acid at 28 ppb; Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate at 55 ppb; 2-Methylnaphthalene at 78 ppb and Naphthalene at 490 ppb.
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California
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EXPLANATIONS: (cont)

1% All SVOCs were ND except for Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate at 400 ppb; 1,2-DCB at 18 ppb; 2,4-Dimethylphenol at 16 ppb; 2-Methylnaphthalene at
290 ppb; 2-Methylphenol at 47 ppb; 4-Methylphenol at 25 ppb; Naphthalene at 740 ppb and N-Nitrosodimethylamine at 7.7 ppb.
™ yolatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8021B were ND with a ratsed detection limit.

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
EPA Method 801¢ for HVYOCs
EPA Method 8270 for SVOCs

1156.x1s/%#180225 11 As of 01/06/03



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

MW-1 07/18/02 1.3 <1.6 <0.60 59 <0.50-<10" 120 420 13 25 210 <5.0-<20°
MW-5 01/06/03 <{).50 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50-<5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 <5.0-<20
MW-7 01/06/03 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50-<500 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <10 <5.0-<20
ne— — e — e ———————————— i ———————————————
1156.xls/#180225 12 As of 01/06/03 -




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

p——————— — — — —

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results prior to September 28, 1999, were compiled from reports prepared by Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
Historical Halogenated and Semi-Volatile Organic Compound data are presented in Table 2.

cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,2-DCA = |,2-Dichloroethane

PCE = Tetrachloroethene

HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
S§VOCs = Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds

{ppb) = Parts per billion

! All other HVOCs were less than the reporting limit except for Chloroethane was detected at 1.1 ppb, 1.4-Dichlorobenzene was detected at 1.3 ppb and
1,2-Dichlorobenzene was detected at 5.8 ppb.

2 All other SVOCs were less than the reporting limit except for Phenol was detected at 32 ppb.
ANALYTICAL METHODS:

EPA Method 8010/8021 for HVOCs
EPA Method 8270 for SVOCs

1156.x1s4#180225 ‘ 13
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TABLE 4

Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Shell-branded Service Station
4255 MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depthto | Depthto| GW SPH Do ORP
Well ID Date TPH-G B T E X 8020 8260 | TOC Water SPH | Elevation | Thickness | Reading | Reading

(/L) | (pg/l) | (o) | (o) | (ug/l) | (mgh) | (wgll) | (Mst) | (it) {ft.) (MSL) (f.) (ppm) (mV)
Mw-1 11/17/1993 410 21 11 7.9 47 NA NA 175.79 8.59 NA 167.20 NA NA NA
MW-1 1/20/1994 1,200 180 19 48 47 MNA NA 175.79 8.22 NA 167.57 NA NA NA
Mw-1 | 472511994 3,100 610 <10 130 27 NA NA | 17579 7.63 NA 168.16 NA NA NA
MW-1 7/7/1994 2,400 1,000 10 250 20 NA NA, 175.7% 8.31 NA 167.48 NA NA NA
MWwW-1 10/27/1994 2,200 500 31 72 1.8 NA MNA 175.79 8.84 NA 166.95 NA NA NA
MWY-1 11/17/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 175.79 7.80 NA 168.19 NA NA NA
MW-1 11/28/1994 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 175.79 7.56 NA 168.23 NA NA NA
MW-1 | 1/13/1995 570 75 2.5 8.7 11 NA NA  |17s79| 7.1 NA 168.68 NA NA NA
MW-1 4/12/1995 1,800 480 <5.0 79 <5.0 NA NA, 175.79 7.08 NA 168.71 NA NA NA
MW-1 7/25/1995 120 15 1.1 2.4 2.8 NA NA 175.79 7.73 NA 168.06 NA NA NA
MW-1 (D)] . 7/25/1995 300 88 2.4 1 6.5 NA Na | 17579 ] 773 NA 168.06 NA NA NA
Mw-1 10/18/1995 130 9.5 0.8 1.3 1.7 NA NA 175.79 B8.42 MNA 167.37 NA NA NA
MW-1 (D)| 10/18/1995 120 11 0.8 1.4 1.8 NA NA {17579 B.42 NA 167.37 NA NA NA
MW-1 11171996 250 22 0.9 1.6 2.3 NA NA 175.79 7.83 NA 167.96 NA NA NA
Mw-1 | 4725/1996 <50 4.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 500b NA [ 17579 735 NA 168.44 NA NA NA
mw-1 | 711711996 <250 15 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 540 NA | 17579| 7.70 NA 168.09 NA NA NA
MW-1 | 10/1/1996 1,200 500 12 57 82 1,900 NA | 175.79] 807 NA 167.72 NA NA NA
MW-1 1/22/1997 6540 170 4.3 33 a3 1,200 MNA 175.79 7.21 NA 168.58 NA MNA NA
MW-1 4/8/1997 <200 34 <2.0 3.3 4.3 950 NA 175.79 7.75 NA 168.04 NA NA NA
Mw-1 (D)} 4/8/1997 <200 66 <2.0 6.4 8 740 NA 175.79 7.75 MNA, 168.04 NA NA MNA
MW-1 7181997 180 49 . 1.2 58 8.6 560 NA 175.79 8.01 MA 167.78 NA NA MA
Mw-1 10/8/1997 <100 7 <10 <1.0 <1.0 620 NA 176.79 8.10 NA 167.69 NA NA NA
MW-1 1/9/1998 970 390 12 48 71 1,200 NA 175.79 7.14 NA 168.65 NA NA NA
mw-1 | 471371998 <50 136 <0.50 1.5 1.8 170 NA | 17579] 678 NA 169,01 NA NA NA
MW-1 | 7/17/1998 2,500 750 11 88 67 150 NA |17579] 728 NA 168,51 NA NA NA
Mw-1 | 10/2/1998 8,000 970 36 270 440 35 NA | 17579 777 NA 168.02 NA NA NA
MW-1 2/3/1999 210 56 0.82 <0.50 3.2 220 Na | 17579 745 NA 168.34 NA 1.4 NA
MW-1 | 4/29/1999 <50 4.5 <0.50 0.56 <0.50 140 196 | 175.79| 7.58 NA 168.21 NA 1.2 140
MW-1 | 77231999 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 120 111* | 17579 8.51 NA 167,28 . NA 1.0 NA
MW-1 | 117171999 | <500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ 2.90 NA | 17579 830 NA 167.49 NA 1.4 -71
MW-1 | 1/17/2000 <50 <050 <0.50 <050 | <0.50 3.30 NA | 17579 804 NA 167.75 NA 16.9 64
MW-1 411712000 <50.0 1.08 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 175.79 8.00 NA 167.79 MNA 1.8 112
1156, xIs/#180225 14 As of 01/06/03




TABLE 4
Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Shell-branded Service Station

4255 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depthto| GW SPH Do ORP
Well ID Date TPH-G B T E X 8020 8260 | TOC Water SPH | Elevation | Thickness | Reading : Reading

woll) | o) | o) | (uol) | (pott) | (ko) | (wgll) | (MSL) | (ft) (ft.) (MSL) (ft.) (ppm) (mV)

Mw-1 | 7/26/2000 125 54.3 2.16 5.45 0.86 33.1 NA | 17579] 752 NA 168.27 NA 13.2 -140
mMw-1 | 10/12/2000 101 40.7 2.68 3.00 5.18 25.0 NA 17579 7.71 NA 168.08 NA >20 534
MW-1 1115/2001 <50.0 0.633 <0.500 0.505 1.74 <2.50 NAa | 17579 7.33 NA 168.46 NA 16.9 -127
MW-1 4/9/2001 <50.0 <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 0.927 <2.50 NA |17579| 7.68 NA 168.11 NA 12.8 117
MW-1 | 772412001 <50 4.0 0.65 0.53 1.3 NA <50 |17579] 8.00 NA 167.79 NA >20 43
Mw-1 | 10/31/2001 <50 4.4 <0.50 <0.50 0.98 NA <50 |17579| 7.94 NA 167.85 NA 13.6 123
MW-1 11102002 <50 2.2 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 NA 61 | 17579 7.63 NA 168.16 NA 0.1 63
Mw-1 | 4/26/2002 <50 2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <50 | 17579} 7.76 NA 168.03 NA 0.3 54
Mw-1 | 7/18/2002 <50 6.1 <0.50 <0.50 0.98 NA <50 {17579 8.29 NA 167.50 NA 1.1 2
MW-1 10/7/2002 500 17 14 11 60 NA 90 |17576| 8.34 NA 167.42 NA 2.8 -26
MW-1 1/6/2003 <50 12 <0.50 0.73 0.58 NA 14 |[17576] 7.8 NA 168.58 NA 0.5 -22
MW-2 | 11/17/1983 | 31,000 9,400 4,600 1,000 3,900 NA NA | 17091 | 1231 NA 158.60 NA NA NA
Mw-2 | 1/20/1994 | 40,000 6,900 5,600 780 4,100 NA NA | 17091 ] 11.48 NA 159.43 NA NA NA
mw-2 (0} 1/2011984 | 41,000 7,200 6,200 900 4,800 NA NA | 17081 | 11.48 NA 159.43 NA NA NA
Mw-2 | 4/25/1984 1 60,000 9,300 8,100 1,400 6,200 NA NA | 17091 1084 NA 160.07 NA NA NA
MW-2 7/7/11994 | 280,000a | 40,000 | 26,000 8,100 | 32,000 NA NA | 17091 ] 11.89 NA 150.02 NA NA NA
Mw-2 (D)  7/711994 53,000 | 13,000 6,600 2,000 8,400 NA NA 17091 ] 11.89 NA 159,02 NA NA NA
Mw-2 | 10727719094 | 130,000 | 14,000 | 12,000 2,400 | 13,000 NA NA | 17091 12.89 NA 158,02 NA NA NA
Mw-2 (D) 10/27/1994 | 390,000 | 8800 7,000 1,700 | 11,000 NA NA | 17001 | 12.89 NA 158,02 NA NA NA
MW-2 | 1171771984 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 170.91 9.11 NA 161.80 NA NA NA
MW-2 | 11/28/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 170.91 9.22 NA 161.69 NA NA NA
Mw-2 | 1/13/1995 | 75,000 5,900 12,000 3,100 | 17,000 NA NA | 170.91 8.10 NA 162.81 NA NA NA
MW-2 | 4M12/1995 | 100,000 | 8,500 11,000 2,400 | 12,000 NA NA | 17001 10.12 NA 160.79 NA NA NA
Mw-2 (D)| 4/1211995 | 80,000 4,200 9,300 2,500 | 12,000 NA NA | 170091 1042 NA 160.79 NA NA NA
Mw-2 | 7/25/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 17091 | 1153 NA 159.80 0.52 NA NA
MW-2 | 10/18/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 17001 ] 1402 NA 156.99 0.13 NA NA
MW-2 | 1/17/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 17081 1027 NA 160.78 0.17 NA NA
MW-2 | 4/25/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 17081]| 1188 NA 159.25 0.03 NA NA
MW-2 | 71711996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 170011 1278 NA 158.81 0.48 NA NA
Mw-2 | 107111996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 17081] 1421 NA 156.70 0.28 NA NA
Mw-2 | 17221997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 17091 | 1092 NA 160.08 0.1 NA NA
MW-2 4/811997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 17091} 14.12 NA 156.95 0.20 NA NA
1156.10s/4180225 15 As of 01/06/03




_ TABLE 4

Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Shell-branded Service Station
4255 MacArthur Boulevard

1156.x1s/##180225

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depthto| GW SPH DO ORP
Well ID Date TPH-G B T E X 8020 8260 TOGC Water SPH Elevation | Thickness | Reading | Reading

(uol) | (ugll) | (po) | (o) | (rgit) | (egll) | (ugll)} | (MSL)| () (ft.) (MSL) (ft.) (ppm) (mV)
Mw-2 718/1997 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 170.91 14.98 NA 156.08 0.19 NA NA
MW-2 10/8/1897 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 170.1 1297 NA 157.98 0.05 NA NA
Mw-2 1/8/1998 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 170.91 12.54 NA 158.43 0.08 NA NA
MW-2 4/13/1998 180,000 2,800 5,200 2,400 13,000 71.000 NA 170.91 10.05 MNA 160.86 NA NA MA
MW-2 7171998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 170.91 11.75 NA 150.24 0.10 NA NA
MW-2 10/2/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 170,91 16.78 NA 154.22 0.1 NA NA
Mw-2 2/3/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 170.91 9.90 9.82 161.07 0.08 NA NA
MW-2 A25/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 170.91 9.86 9.81 161.09 Q.05 NA NA
MwW-2 7/23/1999 85,800 6,500 4,480 1,960 8,260 48,600 | 58,500* | 170.31 14.45 NA 156.46 NA 1.4 NA
MW-2 11/1/1999 NA WA MNA, NA NA NA NA 170.91 11.84 11.81 159.09 0.03 NA NA
Mw-2 1/17/2000 46,000 6,000 2,400 1,500 5,500 80,000 31,000 | 170.91 11.00 NA 139.91 NA 1.3 -54
MW-2 41712000 96,300 8,150 10,200 2,820 14,900 | 112,000 { 108,000 | 170.91 11.06 NA 159.85 NA 2.6 125
MW-2 712612000 72,400 8,680 5,620 2,810 13,400 66,200 46,300 | 170.91 12.82 NA 158.09 NA 2.2 113
MW-2 10/12/2000 63,200 5,840 4,180 2,310 11,100 61,200 66,600 | 170.91 11.32 NA 159.59 NA 0.4 55
MwW-2 1/15/2001 58,700 2,630 4,800 2,050 11,500 44 400 5,080 170.91 10.19 NA 160,72 NA 1.1 -22
Mw-2 | 4/9/2001 56,900 1,860 2,550 1,810 9,720 40,000 46,600 | 170,91 11.15 NA 159.76 NA 1.0 -55
MW-2 712412001 84,000 3,000 4,600 2,500 13,000 NA 41,000 | 170.91 11.67 NA 159.24 NA 0.2 53
MW-2 10/31/2001 45,000 2,200 3,000 1,500 7.700 NA, 29,600 | 170.91 11.04 NA 159.87 NA 1.2 -17
MW-2 1/10/2002 28,000 840 740 760 3,300 NA 32,000 | 170.91 0.58 NA 161.33 NA 2.1 -76
MW-2 4/25/2002 41,000 1,900 2,000 1,200 6,900 NA 17,000 | 170.91 11.40 MNA 159.51 NA 0.8 -95
MW-2 71812002 87,000 2,000 2,200 1,400 10,000 NA 19,000 | 170.91 12.68 NA 158.23 NA 0.7 -34
MW-2 10/7/2002 110,600 3,900 8,700 2,700 15,000 NA 20,000 | 170.88 11.58 NA 158.30 NA 1.4 -52
MW-2 1/6/2003 65,000 2,400 3,500 1,400 8,600 NA 26,000 | 170.88 9.09 NA 161.7¢ NA 0.4 40
MW-3 11/17/1993 18,000 5,400 660 720 2,200 NA NA 174.81 15.40 NA 159.21 NA NA NA
MWw-3 1/20/1994 55,000 13,000 2,600 2,200 6,500 NA NA 174.61 1461 NA 160.00 NA NA MNA
MW-3 4/25(1994 96,000 11,000 1,600 3,100 9,800 NA NA 174.61 13.12 NA 161.49 NA MNA NA
MW-3 (D)] 4/25/1994 78,000 12,000 1,900 2,600 7,300 NA NA 174.61 13.12 NA 161.49 NA NA NA
MW-3 71711994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 17461 | . 1454 NA 160.07 0.02 NA NA
MW-3 10/27/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 174.61 15.62 NA 159.03 0.05 NA NA
MW-3 11/17/1994 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 174.61 13.83 NA 160.78 NA NA NA
- MW-3 11/28/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 174.61 14.02 NA 160.59 MNA NA NA
MW-3 1/43/1895 180,000 3,200 2,700 1,700 5,200 NA NA 174,61 12.13 NA 162.48 MNA NA NA
16 As of 01/06/03




TABLE 4

Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Shell-branded Service Sfation
4255 MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GW SPH po ORP
Well ID Date TPH-G B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water SPH Elevation | Thickness | Reading | Reading

(mol) | (uo/l) | (po/t)y | (ug/l) | (wo/l) | (ugll) | (poll) | (MSL) | (ft) (ft.) (M3L) {ft.) _(ppm) {mV)

MW-3(D)] 1/13/1995 | 23,000 4,000 690 960 3,000 NA NA | 17461 1243 NA 162.48 NA NA NA
MW-3 | 41121995 | 56,000 8,700 1,500 2,100 6,300 NA NA | 17461] 12.96 NA 161.65 NA NA NA
MW-3 | 7/25/1985 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 17461] 14.28 NA 160.38 0.08 NA NA
MwW-3 | 10/18M995 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA | 17481] 15.88 NA 158.77 0.05 NA NA
Mw-3 | 1/17/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 17461] 13.86 NA 160.94 0.24 NA NA
MW-3 | 4/25/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 174.61 | 13.82 NA 160.81 0.02 NA NA
Mw-3 | 7H71996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 17481 [ 16.11 NA 158.52 0.03 NA NA
Mw-3 | 10/1/1998 | 45,000 7,300 530 1,700 3,900 3,200 NA | 17461 | 16.58 NA 158.05 NA NA NA
Mw-3(D)| 101/1998 | 47,000 7,100 530 1,700 4,000 2,900 NA | 17481 | 1658 NA 158.05 NA NA NA
MW-3 1/22/1997 82,000 5,200 1,300 2,800 8,900 1,100 NA | 17481 [ 13.07 NA 161,54 NA NA NA
Mw-3 (D) 172211997 61,000 8,400 1,100 2,300 7,000 2,700 NA | 174.81| 13.07 NA 161.54 NA NA NA
MW-3 4/8/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 174811 17.09 NA 157.54 0.03 NA NA
MW-3 7/8/1997 56,000 3,800 580 2,000 4,800 2,800 NA | 17481 ] 1585 NA 158.76 NA NA NA
Mw-3 | 10/8/1907 | 48,000 8,000 590 1,700 3,400 5,100 MA | 17461 | 16.22 NA 158.39 NA NA NA
MW-3 1/8/4998 47,000 9,400 810 2,300 4,700 5,300 NA {17461 | 13.80 NA 160.81 NA NA NA
MW-3 (D)  1/8/1998 48,000 8,100 750 2,000 4,100 5,800 NA |17461] 13.80 NA 160.81 NA NA NA
Mw-3 | 4/13M998 | 32,000 8,800 540 1,400 3,400 4,000 NA | 17461] 1297 NA 161.64 NA NA NA
Mw-3 (D) 4/13/1998 | 36,000 7,300 880 1,600 3,700 4,000 NA | 17461 1297 NA 161.64 NA NA NA
Mw-3 | 7r71998 | 71,000 | 11,000 500 2,200 6,900 3,900 NA | 174811 11.51 NA 163.10 NA NA NA
Mw-3 (D) 77p08 | 78,000 | 12,000 700 2,600 8.000 3,000 NA | 174811 11.51 NA 163,10 NA NA NA
MW-3 10/2/1998 | 66,000 8,900 510 2,000 4,900 4,600 NA | 17461 ] 16.50 NA 158.11 NA NA NA
MW-3 (D)| 107211998 59,000 9,400 480 2,000 4,800 4,700 NA | 17481 | 1650 NA 158.11 NA NA NA
MW-3 2/3/1999 36,000 6,800 300 1,600 2,800 | 18,000 NA | 17481} 15.21 NA 159.40 NA 1.3 NA
MW-3 4/2011999 | 45,000 8,100 580 2,200 5,800 4,700 5150 ] 17461 ] 1543 NA 159.18 NA 1.5 -68
MW-3 7/23/1999 | 29,400 3,540 215 810 3,800 4720 | 6950" | 17461 | 14.95 NA 150.66 NA 1.3 NA
MW-3 11/1/1999 | 20,000 4,180 294 1,080 1,740 5,540 8590 | 17481 | 1466 NA 159.95 NA 0.6 -110
MW-3 1/17/2000 7,000 3,800 89 1,100 1,200 7,900 NA }17461] 13.94 NA 160.67 NA 1.3 -40
MwW-3 aM7/2000 | 28,100 5,240 247 1,540 2,750 | 16,600 NA [ 17461] 14.00 NA 160.61 NA 1.1 -86
MW-3 7/26/2000 24,300 6,680 159 1,810 1,640 | 17,900 NA | 17481] 13.72 NA 160.89 NA 09 -70
Mw-3 10M12/2000 14,300 2,630 86.7 241 1,360 16,300 NA 174.61 14.15 NA 160.46 NA 0.8 50
MW-3 $/15/2001 22,100 4,400 266 977 2,990 | 13,200 NA | 17481 | 13.05 MA 161.56 NA 1.3 -40
MW-3 4/9/2001 33,800 7.100 147 1,700 2,660 | 13,000 NA 17461 [ 1359 NA 161.02 NA 0.6 -56
1156.x18/#180225 17 As of 01/08/03




TABLE 4
Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Shell-branded Service Station

4255 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depthto | Depthto| GW SPH DO ORP
Well 1D Date TPH-G B8 T E X 8020 8260 | TOC Water SPH | Elevation | Thickness | Reading | Reading

(pg/L) | (uoll) | (poA) | (uo/L) | (eo/t) | (ug/l) | (noll) | (MSL) | (it) (ft.) (MSL) (ft.) {(ppm) (mV)
MW-3 7/24/2001 | 220,000 | 5,600 1,900 4,400 | 18,000 NA 12,000 | 17461 | 1443 NA 160,18 NA 0.4 29
Mw-3 | 1013172001 | 65,000 2,700 510 1,800 7,200 NA 9,800 | 174.61| 1459 NA 160.02 NA 0.9 -27
MW-3 1/10/2002 | 66,000 2,400 490 1,700 6,600 NA 5500 | 174.61| 1265 NA 161.96 NA 1.7 -76
Mw-3 | 4/25/2002 | 55,000 4,600 460 2,400 6,900 NA 8100 | 17461 1413 NA 160.48 NA 1.2 -96
MW-3 711872002 | 56,000 3,300 270 1,700 5,000 NA 8,400 | 17461 1548 15.45 159.15 0.03 0.8 -41
MW-3 10/7/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 17459 | 14.60 14.40 160.15 0.20 NA NA
MW-3 1/6/2003 57,000 3,200 330 1,800 5,400 NA 5100 | 174.59 | 11.62 11.60 162.99 0.02 0.4 a3
MW-4 | 11/47/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 16406 6.62 NA 157.44 NA NA NA
MW-4 | 11/28/1994 { 2,900 200 17 76 260 NA NA | 164.06| 6.11 NA 157.95 NA NA NA
MW-4 | 1/1311985 1,900 130 5.6 13 40 NA NA | 184.06| 6.05 NA 158.01 NA NA NA
MW-4 | 471211895 680 150 <2.0 10 13 NA NA | 164.06| 631 NA 157.76 NA NA NA
Mw-4 | 7/25/1995 340 100 0.8 8.8 3 NA NA | 164.06| 7.36 NA 156.70 NA NA NA
MW-4 | 10/18/1995 150 31 <0.5 3.5 0.8 NA NA | 164.06| 854 NA 155,52 NA NA NA
MW-4 | 1/17/1996 290 14 <(.5 1.8 0.8 NA NA | 164.06| 848 NA 155.58 NA NA NA
MW-4 | 4/25/1996 <500 65 <5 <5 <5 1,700 NA | 164.06| 740 NA 156.66 NA NA - NA
MW-4 (D)] 4/25/1996 <500 66 <5 8.7 <5 1,500 NA | 164.08| 7.40 NA 156.66 NA NA NA
Mw-4 | 71171996 <500 84 <5.0 6.5 <5.0 1,500 NA | 164.06| 7.75 NA 156.31 NA NA NA
MW-4 (D)| 7/17/1996 <500 54 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,700 2,100 | 164.06| 775 NA 156.31 NA NA NA
MW-4 | 10/1/1996 <500 1.9 <5,0 <5.0 <5.0 3,000 NA | 16408| 8.82 NA 155.24 NA NA NA
MW-4 | 1/2211997 580 130 <2.5 18 5.2 1,200 NA | 16406{ 7.51 NA 156.55 NA NA NA
MW-4 4/8/1997 770 200 7 26 55 1,500 8 164.06 | 7.18 NA 156.88 NA NA NA
MW-4 7/8/1997 570 78 <5.0 14 11 1,200 NA | 184.06] 9.00 NA 155.06 NA NA NA
MW-4 (D)} 7/8/1997 640 81 <5.0 16 19 1,600 NA | 16406 | 9.00 NA 155.06 NA NA NA
Mw-4 | 10/8/1997 <500 40 <50 7.4 54 1,400 NA | 164.06 | 897 NA 155.09 NA NA NA
MW-4 (D) 10/8/4897 <500 36 <5.0 5.9 <5.0 1,400 NA | 164.06 | 8.97 NA 155.09 NA NA NA
MW-4 1/8/1998 <1,000 55 <10 13 <10 2,000 NA | 16406] 790 NA 156.16 NA NA NA
MW-4 | 4/13/1998 as0 110 2.4 20 26 <25 NA | 16406| 7.35 NA 156.71 NA NA NA
Mw-4 | 7711998 210 66 0.78 5.4 9.8 1,700 NA |16406| 695 NA 157.11 NA NA NA
Mw-4 | 10/2/1998 <50 0.69 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2,900 NA |16406| 7.35 NA 156.71 NA NA NA
MW-4 2/3/1899 560 120 2.5 29 34 6,800 NA ] 164.06| 7.7 NA 156.35 NA 0.9 NA

MW-4 | 4/20/1998 390 80 1.9 13 19 7,000 8,360 | 164.06 | 7.83 NA 156.23 NA 1.1 -125
MW-4 | 7/23/1999 460 93.6 8.40 25.2 28.8 3,760 | 60000 | 16406 | 1133 NA 152.73 NA 0.9 NA
1158.x1s/#180225 18 As of 01/06/03
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TABLE 4

Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Shell-branded Service Station
4255 MacArthur Boulevard

Qakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depthto |Depthto| GW SPH DO ORP
Well ID Date TPH-G B T E X 8020 8260 | TOC ;| Water SPH | Elevation | Thickness | Reading | Reading
(g'l) | o) | (o) | (we/l) | (o) | (ot | (o) | (MSU)| () (ft) (MSL) (ft.) {ppm) (mV)
MW-4 11/1/1989 77.3 0.520 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 539 NA 164.06 10.66 NA 153.40 NA 2.8 3
MW-4 111712000 160 27 <(.50 12 6.3 12,000 NA 164.06 10.15 NA 153.91 NA 39 -17
MW-4 441712000 <500 26 65.28 9.35 10.4 8,070 NA 164.06 10.10 NA 153.96 NA 1.7 -129
MWw-4 71262000 <500 22.7 <500 7.59 6.96 7.660 NA 164.06 10.09 MNA 153.97 NA 14 -137
MW-4 10/42/2000 172 19.8 <0.500 7.47 4.50 8,290 NA 164.06 9.35 NA 154.71 NA 3.5 529
MW-4 1/15/2001 53.6 1.50 <(.500 2.45 1.80 9,260 NA 164.06 8.77 NA 155.28 NA 2.3 53
MW-4 4792001 <500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 5.52 10,300 NA, 164.06 7.75 NA 166,31 MNA 1.0 -133
Mw-4 F124/2001 58 3.8 <0.50 32 2.9 NA, 1,700 164.06 10.07 NA 163.99 NA, 0.5 106
MW-4 10£31/2001 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 7,400 164.06 9.97 NA 154.09 NA 0.8 22
MW-4 1/10/2002 <2000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 12,000 | 164.06 84,53 NA 155.53 NA 89 224
MwW-4 41252002 <2000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 7,900 | 164.06 7.33 NA 156.73 NA 3.6 -84
MwW-4 71182002 <2000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 7,200 | 164.06 9.05 NA 155.01 NA 1.7 120
MW-4 10/7/2002 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <1Q NA 3,300 | 164.03 9.06 NA 154.97 NA 25 33
MW-4 1/6/2003 <500 21 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 2,500 164.03 7.09 NA 156.94 NA 0.5 55
MW-5 1/4/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.62 NA MNA NA NA NA
MW-5 1/10/2002 <50 <().50 <0.50 <(,50 <0.50 NA 110 164.06 5.88 NA 168.18 NA 3.3 172
MW-5 4252002 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 NA 73 164,06 6.81 NA 167.25 MNA 0.3 -44
MW-5 711872002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 NA 75 164.06 7.38 NA 156.68 MNA 0.4 170
MW-5 10/7/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 NA 4 164.14 6.75 NA 157.39 NA 1.5 16
MW.5 1/6/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 81 164.14 5.96 NA 158.18 NA 0.6 166
TB-1 4/29/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.00 MNA MNA NA 3.8 -132
T8-1 11/1/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.65 NA NA NA 0.2 -165
TB-1 11772000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.72 NA NA NA 0.8 -178
T8-1 411712000 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 7.65 NA NA NA 0.5 -152
TB-1 712612000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5,13 NA NA MNA 1.0 -124
TB-1 10/12/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.20 NA NA MNA 0.7 -73
TB-1 1/15/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.08 NA NA NA 1.2 -118
TB-1 47912001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4.96 NA NA NA 1.0 -72
TB-1 7124/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.03 NA NA NA 1.4 k)
TB-1 10/31/2001 1,000 BS <10) <10 42 NA 4,100 NA 5.89 NA NA NA 1.8 88
TB-1 111072002 5,000 410 390 85 620 NA 9,000 NA 7.47 NA NA NA 2.0 95
TB-1 4425/2002 5,000 780 60 49 a1 NA 6,000 MNA 1.71 NA NA NA 1.7 =136
1156.x1s/#180225 19 As of 01/06/03




TABLE 4
Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Shell-branded Service Station

4255 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth te | Depth to GW SPH DO ORP
Well ID Date TPH-G B T E X 8020 8260 | TOC Water SPH Elevation | Thickness | Reading : Reading
oLy | o) | {wol) | (ug/l) | (ugit) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (MSL)}| {it) {ft.) (MSL) (ft.) _(ppm) {mVv
TB-1 7/18/2002 |Insufficient water NA NA NA NA NA NA 13.50 NA NA NA NA NA
TB-1 10/7/2002 4,600 480 36 98 200 NA 4,000 NA 12,95 NA NA NA 1.6 -48
TB-1 1/6/2003 130 30 <0.50 <0,50 0.78 NA 330 NA 5,56 NA NA NA 0.4 20
TB-2 41201998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 476 NA NA NA 4.2 -108
T8-2 11/1/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.33 NA NA NA 0.5 -148
TB-2 14712600 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.79 NA NA NA 0.7 -162
TB-2 4/17/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.75 NA NA NA 0.9 121
TE-2 7/26/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 473 NA NA NA 0.9 -85
TB-2 | 101212000 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 4.05 NA NA NA 0.6 -47
TB-2 1/15/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 3.87 NA NA NA 0.7 -91
TB-2 4/9/2001 46,600 1,240 1,310 1,110 | 12,100 | 31,300 NA NA 3.76 NA NA NA 0.8 -24
TB-2 712412001 11,000 630 <25 310 200 NA, 11,000 | NA 4.75 NA NA NA 0.4 -51
TB-2 | 10/31/2001 7,500 530 1,500 100 500 NA 2,500 NA 4.24 NA NA NA 0.6 -7
TB-2 1/10/2002 | <5.000 480 47 34 110 NA 12,000 | NA 6.26 NA NA NA 1,3 -1
TB-2 4/25/2002 4,700 470 140 <20 80 NA 7,400 NA 11.78 NA NA NA 0.8 -107
TB-2 7/18/2002 7,500 630 650 <25 390 NA 44,000 | NA 12.34 NA MA NA 0.9 67
TB-2 10/7/2002 | <10,000 580 <400 <100 180 NA 30000 { NA 11.62 NA NA NA 1.0 41
TB-2 1/6/2003 120 4.8 <0.50 <0.50 2.0 NA 220 NA 4.35 NA NA NA 0.5 515
20 As of 01/06/03
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TABLE 4

Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Shell-branded Service Station
4255 MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE

Well ID Date TPH-G B T E X 8020 8260
{ug/l) i (ugil) (ng/L) (ugll) | (uo) | (ugll) | (pgh)

TOC
(MSL)

Depth to
Water
(ft.)

Depth to
SPH

(ft.)

GW
Elevation
{(MSL)

SPH
Thickness

{ft.)

DO ORP
Reading | Reading

(ppm) {mV)

Abbraviations:

TPH-G = Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608; prior to July 24, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method BO15.
BTEX = Benzene, toluens, athylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608; prior to July 24, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.

MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
GW = Groundwater

pg/l. = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

D = Duplicate sample

NA = Not applicable

DO = Dissolved Oxygens

ppm = Parts per million

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
mV = Millivolts

Notes:

Joint Monitoring data and laboratory analytical results provided by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

* = Sample analyzed outsida the EPA recommended holding time. '

a = Ground water surface had a sheen when sampled.

b = MTBE valus Is estimated by Sequoia Analytical of Redwood City, California.

Site surveyed March 14, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallgjo, California.

Whan separate-phase hydrocarbons are present, ground water elevation is adjusted using the relation:

Correctad ground water elevation = Top-of-casing elevation - depth to water + (0.8 x hydrocarbon thickness).

1156.XIs/#1B0225 oo

As of 01/06/03




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of

analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In
addition, all depth to water leve] measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are taken a
minimum of three times duning the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used’
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4eC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory,

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set and is Jabeled as QA. For sampling sets
greater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Phillips 66 Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities 1s transported to Phillips 66 - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo, California.

h\orms\phillips-10smarket.sop. frm-11/1 1/02




j/" GETTLER Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Tosco #1156 Job Number: 180225
Site Address: 4276 MacArthur Event Date: J- G- 0% (inclusive)
City: QOakland ,CA ;| Sampler: %f—
Well ID MW- | Date Monitored: | ~ & - @ Well Condition: Cﬁ (C/
Well Diameter 2 in. ' . ey
Volume 4'= 002 1°=0.04  2°=017 = 0.38
Total Depth 28l # Factor (VF) 4= 066 S5=102 6% 150 12'= 6.60
Depth to Water SAf /\
/ 22 Q E xVF -4 = "; % 4 %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume:__&_gﬂl.
. i . ‘ Time Starled: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller Disposeable Bailer Depth to Product; )
Stainless Steel Bailer - Pressure Baller Depth 1o Water: :
Stack Pump ‘ Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__ & ft
Suction Pump 7—— Other: Vigual Confirmation/Descrplion;:
Grundios - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. Aml Removed from Skimmar:, gal
Amt RemovedfromWell: _________~ gal
Product Transferred 10.
Start Time (purge): 110 /) Weather Conditions: ) [W
Sample Time/Date: ;v [ f- (- ¢?  Water Color: e oy Odor: €S
Purging Flow Rate: { _9pm. Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: _______~ gal
Time Volume oH Conductivity [ Temperature DO. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) . {umhos/cm) f (g {mgl) (mV)
11 € 3.5 655 .84 (9%
yrl? ) %éf 1 40 gd-0 .
Y. 1O . [ 7 LS
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- [ T xvoaviall YES HCL SEQUOIA  |TPH-G(8015VBTEX/MTBE(B021)/
B Oxy's(8260)
) M i ——. . o T H P
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienV/Facility #: Tosco #1156

Site Address:

Job Number: 180225

4276 MacArthur Event Date: )}~ 6 -90% (inclusive) -
City: Oakland , CA Sampler: D oe
WelliD MW- T Date Monitored: /-~ & - © 2, Well Condition: Ok -
Well Diameter 2 in. Vol 34'=0.02 1'=0.04 2°=017 3=038
ume 4= 0. "= Q. "= 0. "= 0,
Total Depth 2 13% Faclor (VF) 4'-066 6'=102 6'=150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 6.7 -
{ '] } 4— WF_ 8 ‘ ’] = 2 ? » x3 (case volume) = Eslimaled Purge Vqume:_Zgal.
Time Staried: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Bailed: (2400 hrs
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: it
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: : i
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: @2~ #
Suction Pump - Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer:_________ gal
AmiRemovedfromWell___  gal
J Product Transterred to:
Start Time (purge): & 2 39 Weather Conditions: C { oA -
Sample Time/Date: ) o9 / |- - %  Water Color: ¢ (gon—

Purging Flow Rate: [ gpm.

Sediment Description:

Odor: _g?ig_

Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity ( Sql'zmperature D.C. ORP
(2400 m} {gal) P {(umhos/em) (ciy {mg/L) (mv)
87 45 > 2 Z.il 0.5
o< c 2.59 CaL
o924 g f-¢ 7:¢7 S
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ‘L < xvoa vial HCL SEQUOIA___ |TPH-G(8015/BTEXMTBE(8021)/
e e e P et 8 Oxy's(8260)
O W R ey — D= TN
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




'. " GerrLer-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Tosco #1156 Job Number: 180225
Site Address: 4276 MacAnrthur Event Daie: { /ﬁfo,- ’% (inclusive}
City: Oakland , CA Sampler: Sew .
Well ID MW > Date Monitored: | - (».- a2 Well Condition: ___ & |
Well Diameter 2 in. : — — - "; L
. Volume =002 1'=0.04 "= 0,97 3'=0.38
. Total Depth 230 Factor (VF) =066 S=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 7. O M
17.6< xvF _,Q._[_q_ - _3_19_??_ x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _QL_ gal. _
! . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampiing Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ‘
Stack Pump ) Discrete Bailer . Hydrocamop Thickness: __?__ﬂ
Suction Pump 7 Other: Visual Confirmation/Descriplion:
Grundios - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed trom Skimmer:, gal
Aml Removed from Well: gal
Product Transierred 10:
Stant Time {purge): 1 & J © Weather Conditions: Q. (’Q e
Sample Time/Date: ) 0 ¢ 2/ /= 6 -o'%  Water Color: Ao Odor: ¢ f FAS
Purging Flow Rate: 1 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did weli de-water? If yes, Time: Volume; ______ gal
Time Volume H Conductivity 7A JO Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhos/cm) (CED (mg/L) (mV)
[04% L33 MLL 221
045 £ 10 2.0 £9-L
edd .14 57 w
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | BEFRIG. .| PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- Ty & xvoaviall YES HCL SEQUOIA TPH-G(8015)/BTEX/MTBE(BO21)/
! 8 Oxy's{8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Repiaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

Client/Facility #2 Tosco #1156

| WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 180225

Site Address: 4276 MacArthur Event Date: f- 6 -0 % {inclusive)
City: Oakland , CA Sampler: '
Well iD MW-A’ Date Monitored: . & - % Well Condition: i (( .
Well Diameter 2 in. — — e
Volume 4= 002  1°=0. 2'=0. "= 0,
Total Depth 53| Factor (VF) 4'=066 S=102 6= 150 12°= 5.80
Depth to Water ) ft.
‘ . o 3912 , _ fo
X ~Yn xVF_ =_< %3 (case volume) = Estimaled Purge Volume: gal.
ed: (2400 h
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / ::::::2 g;nalnled- (2400 h‘:)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Siainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump . Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:. A7 ft
Suction Pump z Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmaer:, gal
Amt Removed from Wei: gal
Product Translermred to:,
Start Time (purge): 014 Weather Conditions: e feg._gi_/
Sample Time/Date: yn3s™ / /_(»-¢ % WaterColor: oleen ¢ Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: m. Sediment Description: ?
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: ~gal.
Time Volume H Conductivily empe re D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gat) P (umhosicm) 3‘3 (mghL) (mv)
In22 > 490 _ 355 ﬁ‘;a
01 ¢ A S IV /) 3- L?
152 % (0 QM 3z "N o
—— ——— — l
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- __/jf« & xvoa vial YES HOL SEQUOIA TPH-G(8015VBTEX/MTBE(8021)/
' 8 Oxy's(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size;




“ " Gerrier- Rvan Inc.

'WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Tosco #1156 Job Number; 180225

Site Address: 4276 MacArthur, Event Date: J~ 6- O > (inclusive)
City: Oakland , CA" ;| Sampler: e
Well 1D MW- 5 Date Monitored: /- (5. <@ % Well Condition: £ (-
Well Diameter 2  in _ — =
Volume 4= 002 1=004 2=017 F=
Total Depth 2{."75’? ft. Factor (VF) 4=086 &'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
DepthtoWater = | ¥ G 1 .
Z 2, 3 5 xwF 0- I;L = 4 Qs {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 4 gl
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Ermnz g:::g: (é:g% :r;}
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Drepth to Product: ]
Stainless Steel Balier Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: :
Stack Pump , Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_7_ L
Suction Pump —F other: — |} Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Aml Removed from Skimmer.____ gal
Amt RemovedfromWell_______ gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): & 40 Weather Conditions: fan) (Q e
Sample Time/Date: _, ¢@ </ J.p-0%  Water Color: —\e e Odor: _innL la
Purging Flow Rate: [ _gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? it yes, Time: Volume: _______gal
Time Volume H Conductivity | 7 Tempemture D.0. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) P (urmhos/cmp © ( {mgh) {mv)
Y
04y 4 1.0 i 72/
2262 g Q30 C.LL 2/l c
e 25 | P . = ¢ 2/ L
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- Y % xvoaviall  YES HEL SEQUOIA TPH-G(B01SVBTEX/MTRE(BO21)/
8 Oxy's(8260)
2 y ok 7 T " Hvacs [Fole tisT)l, 40276
1oz Moo . — * TPHD ’
o, g - o SAGCs L 170
COMMENTS: ‘
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITOFIINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #1156 Job Number: 180225
Site Address: 4276 MacArthur Event Date: b- 6 -0 (inclusive)
. Lo
City: Oakland , CA Sampler: Soe
Well ID MW- é Date Monitored:  /~ - ¢ "7 Well Condition: O z <
Well Diameter 2 in. - —roh —
Volume 4°=0.02  1=004  2=0. 3= 0.
Total Depth 249 n Factor (VF) 42066 5102 6= 1.50 12°= 5.80
Depth to Water J 9ot ‘ ‘
7 3.0] xF ¢ 9 -5 7 | xa {case vowme) = Estimated Purge Volume: _ 17 g
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baller 4 H Depth to Product: h
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: i
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer H Hydrocarbon Thickness: % ft
Suction Pump - "-‘_‘—_/ Other: ‘ o - Vvlsual ConfirmeuonIDsscnpllcn
Grundfos — Skimmer / Absorbart Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed trom Skimmer: gal
Amt RemovedfromWell:____ ______ gal
Product Transterred to:
Start Time (purge): o ¥i< ~ Weather Conditions: _ /12 A
Sample Time/Date: _ g2 ¥ < 7 /:- G-¢ % Water Color: — (¢ o Odor: s ug
Purging Flow Rate: /_gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: __gal.
Time Volume Conduclivity ?( /‘Jr emperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) gal ) {umhosicm) {mg/L) (mV)
pi28 1%& 2. to 2 2
c¥u/ 7;’1, oy I % é’?&f "721.-
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- (o ¢z~ xvoavial] YES HOL SEQUOIA TPH-G(8015)/BTEX/MTBE(8021)
8 Oxy’s(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



" GETrLkEiR\— Ryan Inc.

. WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 180225

Client/Facility #: Tosco #1156

Site Address: 4276 MacArthur, Event Date: - 0% (inclusive) -
City: Oakland , CA ;| Sampler:
Well ID MW-"{ Date Monitored: [~ 6. © >  Well Condition: Dﬁ |
Well Diameter 2  in _
— Volume =002 1"=004 =017 =038
Total Depth 255 1 Factor (VF) =066 5102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth 1o Water 763 R
7 4 )f xVF _‘.g_‘_r)_ u %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: __Z_(gal
X Time Slaried: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sempling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs
Disposabile Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ' ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Th'cknws_ﬂ-—
Suction Pump - Other. -_— lvlsual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): o8 43/ Weather Conditions: ¢ ( € cn s :
Sample Time/Date: g 2 ¢ / / b.o? Water Color: o (Pt Odor: # x 5
Purging Flow Rate: m. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? I yes, Time: Volume: “gal.
Time Volume H Conductivityy'l” Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P %u mhos/cm) cEey (mgfL) - {(mV)
0 958 % AN l 720
Zgor 6 . LN 2.9 il
c%od .y o0 Q.4 -2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATGRY ANALYSES
Mw- 7 « xvoaviall YES HCL SEQUOIA TPH-G(BO1SVBTEX/MTBE(8021)/
8 Oxy's{8260)
Ty oA~ /1 X ¢ Voe s 7
| Al 2 e N {q D
cxtondl e ~— L S Vo' »4—1!1%
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



Geltler—Ryan Inc., Chain—of—Custody
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N Sequoia ' 819 Striker Ave Ste §

Sacramenta, CA 9583

~ . I . : 916) 9219600
v Analytlcal Faximsgozl-moo
- . ‘ www_sequoialabs.com
30 January, 2003
1 e 10 o
Deanna L. Harding
Gettler-Ryan - Dublin ‘ St mann

6747 Sierra Court, Ste. J
Dublin, CA 94568 ‘=.

RE: TOSCO 1156, Oakland, CA
Sequoia Work Order: S301129

Enclosed are the resulis of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/06/03 17:00. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ron Chew
Ciient Services Representative

CA ELAP Certificate #1624
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. 819 Striker Ave Ste 8
SEQ“O]& Sacramento, CA 95834
‘ . (916) 921-9600
v Analytlcal FAX (816)921-0100
’ www.sequoialabs.com
Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Project: TOSCO 1156, Oakland, CA 8301129
6747 Sierra Court, Ste, ) Project Mumber: N/A Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deamna L. Harding 01/30/03 14:10
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
rSamp]e 1D Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
QA £301129-01 Water 01/06/03 00:00 01/06/03 17:00
MW-1 S301129-902 Water 01/06/03 11:30 01/06/03 17:00
MwW.2 8301129-03 Water 01/06/03 10:00 01/06/03 17:00
MW-3 S301129-04 Water 01/06/03 10:52 01/06/03 17:00
Mw-4 $301129-05 Water 01/06/03 10:35 01/06/03 17:00
MW-5 S301129-06 Water 01/06/03 08:05 01/06/03 17:00
MW-6 S$301129-07 Water 01/06/03 08:45 01/06/03 17:00
MW-7 $301129-08 Water 01/06/03 09:20 01/06/03 17:00

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cusiody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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) : . . £19 Striker Ave Ste 3
Sequ(na Sacramento, CA 95834

(916) 921-9600

v An 'a]ytica] ’ 7 FAX (916)921-0100

www.sequoialabs.com
Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Project: TOSCO 1156, Oakland, CA $303129
6747 Sierra Court, Ste, J Project Number: N/A - ‘ Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding ' ' 01/30/03 14:10

Gasoline (2-Methylpentane to 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene) and BTEX by EPA 8015M and 8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporting o
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilutionn  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Methed Notes
MW-3 (8301129-04) Water Sampled: 01/06/03 10:52 Received: 01/06/03 17:00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 27000 10000 upa . 200 3010067 01/13/03  01/13/03 EPA B015/802]
Benzene 800 100 " " n " " "
Toluene 2100 100 # “ " " " "
Ethylbenzene 2000 100 " " " n " »
Xylenes (total) 6400 100 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 440 400 " " " - " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 94 % 60-140 " " " "
MW-4 (§301129-05) Water Sampled: 01/06/03 10:35 Received: 01/06/03 17:00 ‘
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 5600 2500  wp! 50 3010213 0110/03  01/11/03  EPA 8015/8021
Benzene 1 100 25 L] " " " " "
Toluene 57 25 " H " " no "
Ethylbenzene 260 25 " " " " M n
Xylenes (total) 320 25 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 370 100 " " " " " i
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 70 % 60-140 " “ " -
MW-5 (§301129-06) Water Sampled: 01/06/03 08:05 Received: 01/06/03 17:00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 120 50 ug/l 1 3010213 01110703 01/11/03 EPA B015/8021 HC-12
Benzene ND 0.50 " " B " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " S " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 410 80 " A0 " " 01/15/03 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 75 % 60-140 ! " 0141103 "
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this report apply to the somples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise siated, resulls are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report mist be reproduced in ils entirety.
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Sequoia
W@ Analytical

819 Striker Ave Sic 8

Sacramento, CA 95834

(916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 9210100

. www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. ]
Dublin CA, 94568

S Project: TOSCO 1156, Oakland, CA $301129
Project Number: N/A Reported:
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 01/30/03 14:10

Gasoline (2-Methylpentane to 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene) and BTEX by EPA 8015M and 8021B

o Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Analyte

R .
" Reporting

Result - Limit Units  Dilution Baich  Prepared  Analyzed  Method Notes

QA (5301129-01) Water Sampled: 01/06/03 00:00 Received: 01/06/03 17:00

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugd 1 3010167 01/10/03  01/10/03 EPA 8015/8021
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " W " " "
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 79 % 60-140 " ” " "

MW-1 (§301129-02) Water _Sampled: 01/06/03 11:30 Received: 01/06/03 17:00

Purgeable Hydrocarbons 82000 25000 ug/l 500 3010167 01713403 01/13/03 EPA 8015/802])
Benzene 6500 250 " " " " " .
Toluene 18000 250 n " " - " "
Ethylbenzene 2700 250 " " w " " n
Xylenes (total) 11000 250 " " " n " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 1000 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoretoluene 85 % 60-140 " " “ "

MW-2 (§303129-03} Water _Sampled: 01/06/03 10:00 Received: 01/06/03 17:00

Purgeable Hydrocarbons 5900 500 ug/l 10 3010167  01/10/03 01/10/03 EPA 8015/8021
Benzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 5.0 - " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 n " " n " n
Methyl teri-butyl ether 31000 2000 " 1000 " " 01/13/03 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoroteluene 73 % 60-140 " " 01/10/03 "

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirely.
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‘ Sequoia

Analytical

B19 Siriker Ave Sie 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler-Ryan - Dulﬂiﬁ
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: TOSCO 1156, Oakland, CA S301129
Project Number: N/A . . Reported:
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding ‘ 01/30/03 14:10

Gasohne (2~Methylpentane to 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene) and BTEX by EPA 8015M and 8021B

- Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

* 1 Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW-6 (S301129-07) Water _Sampled: 01/06/03 08:45 Received: 01/06/03 17:00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l 1 3010213 01/10/03 01/11/03  EPA 8015/802 1
Benzene 0.62 0.50 " " n " " "
Toluene 1.2 0.50 " " " v " "
Ethylbenzene '1.2 0.50 " T " " " M
Xylenes (total) 3.5 0.50 " " " " “ "
Methyl tert-buty) ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene 71 % 60-140 " " " “

MW-7 (S301129-08) Water _Sampled: 01/06/03 09:20 Received: 01/06/03 17:00

Purgeable Hydrocarbons 416 50 ug/ 1 3010213 01/10/03 01/11/03 EPA 8015/8021

Benzene 0.61 0.50 " " " " " "

Toluene 1.0 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene 0.89 - 0.50 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) 29 0.50 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 3900 200 " 100 " " 01/13/03 " Q-28
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 89 % 60-140 " " 01/11/03 "

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weighi basis.
This analyticai report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia
o

% Analytical

B19 Siriker Ave Ste 8
Sacramento, CA 93834
(916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100
www,sequoialabs.com

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin : ‘,r'lu I Project: TOSCO 1156, Oakland, CA S301129
6747 Sierra Court, Ste_ ] o Project Nurnber: N/A Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 - Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 01/30/03 14:10

Diesel Hydrocarbons by DHS LUFT
"Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

"1 Reporing ' )
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Anslyzed Method Notes
MW-1 (5301129-02) Water Sampled: 01/06/03 11:30 Received: 01/06/03 17:00
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 5.1 0.50 mg/l 10 3010197 01/13/03 01/16/03 DHS LUFT HC-12
Surrogate: Octacosane 38 % 50-150 " " " "
MW-5 (S301129-06) Water Sampled: 01/06/03 08:05 Received: 01/06/03 17:00
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 0.050 mgA ] 3010197 01/13/03  01/14/03  DHS LUFT
Surrogare: Octacosane . 126% J0-150 . “ " " "
MW-7 (8§301129-08) Water Sampled: 01/06/03 09:20 Received: 01/06/03 17:00
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 0.050 mpn 1 3010197 01/13/03  01/15/03 DHS LUFT
Surrogate: Oclacosane 91 % 50-150 “ " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The resulis in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis.

This analytical report must be veproduced in its entirety.
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) ' . . £19 Striker Ave Ste 8
Sequma Sacramento, CA 95834

: , (916) 921-9600

v Analytical FAX (916) 921-0100

www . sequoialabs.com
Gettler-Ryan - Dublin s Project: TOSCO 1156, Oakland, CA $301129
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. J L Project Number: N/A ‘ _ Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 . Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding . 01/30/03 14:10

Volatile Organic Compounds 8010B list by EPA Method 8260B
. Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

' Reporting :
Analyte ’ . Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW-5 ($301129-06) Water _Sampled: 01/06/03 08:05 Received: 01/06/03 17:00
Freon 113 ND 10 ugd 1 3010266 01/15/03  01/1603  EPA 8260B
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 " . " " " "
Bromoform ND 0.50 " " n n " "
- Bromomethane ND 1.0 . " " " " -
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chlorobenzene ND - 050 " " " " " n
Chloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chloroform ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chloromethane ND 0.50 " " n " . »
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 " n " " " n
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND " 0.50 n " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " n " " " "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 n " " " " "
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " - "
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " v " " n
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.4 0.50 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " n . "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " _ " "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND Q.50 - " " " " "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Methylene chloride ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,1,2,2-Teirachloroethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 " " n n n .
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
§,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Trichlorofluoremethane ND 0.50 " " " " " =
Vinyl chloride ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 103 % 70-130 " " o “
Surrogate! Toluene-d8 ' 1i12% 70-130 " " " p
Surrogate: 4-BFB 100% 70-130 " u " "
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this repori apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the choin of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on o wel weight basis.
This analytical repor! must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. . 519 Stiker Ave Ste 8
Sequoia s, CA e
v Ana]ytica] FAX (916) 9210100

www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin ! iy ' Project: TOSCO 1156, Oakland, CA $301129
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. ] o Project Number: N/A _ Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 : Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 01/30/03 14:10

Volatile Organic Compounds 8010B list by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

i | Reporting :
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Baich  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW.7 (S301129-08) Water _Sampled: 01/06/03 09:20 Received: 01/06/03 17:00 ' R-05
Freon 113 ' ND 100 ugl 100 3010266 01/15/03  01/16/03  EPA 8260B
Bromadichloeromethane ND 50 " " " ) " "
Bromoform ND 50 " " " " n “
Bromomethane ND 100 " " " " " "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 50 - " " " E "
Chlorobenzene ND 30 " - " n "
Chloroethane ND 50 " " " " " "
Chloroform ND 50 " " " " " "
Chloromethane ND 50 ] " " " " "
Dibromochloromethane ND 50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 50 . " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 " " " " " "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 " " " " n “
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 " " " " " "
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 50 " . " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 50 " " " " n "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 " [ " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50 “ " " " " "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 50 " " " " " "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 50 " " " " " n
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 50 ! * " " " .
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 50 " " " " - n
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 50 " " " " « "
Methylene chloride ND 500 " " " n n "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 100 " " " " " "
Tetrachloroethene ND 50 “ " " " " "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 50 " " " " " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 50 " " " n " "
Trichloroethene ND 50 " " " " " : "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 50 " " " " " "
Vinyl chloride ND 50 " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 98 % 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 112 % 70-130 " v " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB 99 9 76-130 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this report apply to the sampies anaiyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody documeni. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on @ wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 30




) N . : 819 Striker Ave Ste 8
Sequma Sacramento, CA 95834

; (916) 921-9600
v An‘a]ytica] , FAX (916)921-0100

. www sequoialabs.com
. ! !

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin "l "-:.’" a Project: TOSCO 1156, Oakland, CA 5301129
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. o Project Number: N/A Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 . Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 01/30/03 14:10

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
8 "'Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

.4} Reporting |
Analyte . Resdlt | Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1 (5301129-02) Water Sampled: 01/06/63 11:30 Received: 01/06/03 17:00 _
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 20000  ug! 200 3010337 01/21/03  01/21/03  EPA 8260B HT-04
Methyl tert-butyl ether 790 400 " " " " " " HT-04
Di-isopropyl ether ND 400 " " " " " " HT-04
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 'ND 400 ° " " " " " HT-04
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 400 " " " " " v HT-04
Ethanol ND 100000 " . " " " HT-04
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 400 " " " " " " HT-D4
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 400 " i " " " " HT-04
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 124 % 60-140 i " “ “ HT-04
MW-2 {(5301129-03) Water Sampled: 01/06/03 10:00 Received: 01/06/03 17:00
Tert-buty] alcohol ND 50000  upd 500 3010282 01/16/03  O1/16/03  EPA B260B
Methyl tert-butyl ether 35000 1000 " " " " " !
Di-isopropyl ether ND 1000 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 1000 " " " " T "
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 1000 " " - " " "
Ethanol ND 250000 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1000 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1000 " " " " " !
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 124 % 60-140 " " " "
MW-3 (5301129-04) Water Sampled: 01/06/03 10:52 Received: 01/06/03 17:00
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 4000 ug/l 40 3010282 - 01/16/03 01/16/03 EPA 8260B
Methyl tert-butyl ether 110 80 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 80 - " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 80 " " " " " !
Ten-amyl methyl ether ND 80 " " " " " "
Ethanol 23000 20000 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 20 " " o " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 80 " v " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 123% 60-140 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise siated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 30



S i . 819 Striker Ave Ste B«
@ equoia Swrment,CA 354
v Aﬂalyﬁcal ' ' FAX {916) 921-0100

www.sequoizlabs.com

Getiler-Ryan - Dublin Project: TOSCO 1156, Oakland, CA 5301129
6747 Sierra Court, Ste, ) Project Number: N/A i Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding ‘ 01/30/03 14:10

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporting -
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW-4 (8301129-05) Water _Sampled: 01/06/03 10:35 Received: 01/06/03 17:00
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 1000 ugn 10 3010282 01/16/03  01/16/03  EPA 8260B
Methyl tert-butyl ether 520 20 " " " " n "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 20 n " " " " N
Et.hy] ten-butyl ether ND 20 " " " " w "
Teﬁ'amyl methyl ether ND 20 " " " " M "
Ethanol ND 5000 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 20 " " " " " n
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 20 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 120 % 60-140 " " " "
MW-5 (8301129-06) Waier Sampled: 01/06/03 08:05 Received: 01/06/03 17:00
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 100 ugdl 1 3010266 01/15/03  01/16/03  EFA 8260B
Di-isopropyl ether ND 20 " " " M " .
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " n " " "
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " “ "
Ethanol ND 500 " " n " n "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1 ,2-Dibmmoethane (EDB) ND 20 " " n " " n
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 J03 % 60-140 " " " "
MW-5 (S301129-06RE1) Water Sampled: 01/06/03 08:05 Received: 01/06/03 17:00
Methyl tert-butyl ether 350 10 ug/ S 3010266  0i/15/03  01/16/03  EPA 8260B
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 63 % 60-140 " " " u
MW-6 (S301129-07) Water _Sampled: 01/06/03 08:45 Received: 01/06/03 17:00
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 100 ugh 1 3010322 0172003 0172003  EPA 8260B
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 n " " " " "
Di-isopropy] ether : ND 20 " " " " . "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 2.0 " n " " " "
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Ethano] ND 500 n " w " n "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 20 " " » " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 1i5% 60-140 " " " "
Sequota Analytical - Sacramento The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia
wr

2 Analytical

819 Striker Ave St §
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100
www,sequoislabs.com

Gettler-Ryan - Dub]m
6747 Sierra Court, Ste, )
Dublin CA, 94568

R Project: TOSCO 1156, Oakiand, CA
Project Number: N/A '
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

8301129
Reported:

01/30/03 14:10

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
- Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

o Reporting '
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Baich Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW-7 (§301129-08) Water Sampled: 01/06/03 09:20 Received: 01/06/03 17:00
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 10000 ug/l 100 3010266 01/15/03 01/16/03 EPA 8260B
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3100 200 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 200 " " " “ " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ‘WD 200 " " " " " "
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 200 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 50000 " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 200 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 200 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 98 % 60-140 " " " v

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The resulls in this report apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain af
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wei weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.
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; . - 819 Striker Ave Ste 8
Sequoia T
‘ Analytical FAX (916) 921-0100

www sequoialabs.com

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin ST Project: TOSCO 1156, Oakland, CA $301129
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. J S Project Number: WN/A ‘ Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 - Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding : ‘ 01/30/03 14:10

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270C
‘ "Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

! o | Reporting .
Analyte - Result Limit  Units Dilmion  Batch Prepared Analyzed: Method Notes
MW-S (§301129-06) Water _ Sampled: 01/06/03 08:05 Received: 01/06/03 17:00
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 5.0 ug/l 1 3010179 01/10/03 01/16/03 EPA 8270C
Phenol ND 5.0 v " " " " "
Aniline ND 50 " " " " " "
Bis{2-chloroethyl)ether ND 5.0 " " " " " “
2-Ch]or0pheno] ND 10 " " " n " "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND _ 5.0 " . " " "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 " " " . " "
Benzy! alcohol ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
2-Methylphenol ND 5.0 " " " " " i
Bis(2-chloroisopropyljether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
4-Methylphenol ND 5.0 " " " " " "
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 5.0 " " " g " .
Hexachloroethane ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Nitrobenzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Isophorone ND 5.0 " " “ " " "
2-Nitrophenol ND 20 " " " " " "
2,4-Dimethyiphenol ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 5.0 " - " " " .
Benzoic acid ND 20 " " " " " "
2,4-Dichlorophencl ND 10 " “ " " " "
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 10 " " " " " "
4-Chloroaniline ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 " v " " " "
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 5.0 n " " " " "
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 5.0 " n " " " "
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 20 " " " " u "
2.4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 10 " " " " " "
2,4,3-Trichlorophenol ND 10 " " " " " "
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
2-Nitroaniline ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Dimethyl phthalate ND 5.0 " " n " "o "
Acenaphthylene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 5.0 " " ] " " "
3-Nitroaniline ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Acenaphthene ND 5.0 " " " L " "
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 20 " " " " " "
4-Nitrophenol ND 20 " " " " " "
Dibenzofuran ND 50 " " " n n "
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise siated, resulls are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.
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‘N . 819 Striker Ave Ste 8
Sequma _ Sacramento, CA 95834

3 (916) 921-9600

\ 7 4 Analytical . FAX (916)921-0100

www sequoialabs.com

Geitler-Ryan - Dublin BRI Project: TOSCO 1156, Oakland, CA $301129
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. ) R Praject Number: N/A Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 » Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 01/30/03 14:10

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270C
' "'Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

14,1 Reporting |
Analyte .+ Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method HNotes
MW-5 (§301129-06) Water Sampled: 01/06/03 08:05 Received: 01/06/03 17:00
2 4-Dinitrotoluene ND 50 ugn 1 3010179 0V/10/03  01/16/03  EPA8270C
Diethyl phthalate ND 5.0 " " " n " .
4-Chloropheny] phenyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
Fluorene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
4 ,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 20 " " " " " "
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 5.0 " -, " " "
Azobenzene ND 50 " " " " " "
4-Nitroaniline ND 5.0 " " " " " .
4-Bromopheny] phenyl ether ND 5.0 " “ " " " "
Hexachlorobenzene ND 5.0 " v " " " "
Pentachiorophenol ND 20 " " " " " "
Phenanthrene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Anthracene ND 50 " " n n " "
Carbazole ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Di-n-buty! phthalate ND 5.0 " " " = " "
Fiuoranthene ND 5.0 n " " " n "
Pyrene ND 50 " e " . "
Benzyl buty] phthalate ND 5.0 . " " " " K
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 10 n " " " " "
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Benzo (a) anthracene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Chrysene ND 5.0 n " " " " -
Di-n-octyl phthalate WD 5.0 " " " " " "
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND 5.0 " " " " oo "
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 5.0 " » " " " "
Benzo (a) pyrene ND 50 " g " " " "
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND 5.0 " " " n " o
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Benzo (ghi) perylene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol 3% 15-103 v ” - "
Surrogate: Phenol-d6 32% 18-115 " n " "
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5 88 % 39-103 " " " "
Surrogate: 2-Fluovobiphenyl 90 % 40-124 " “ " “
Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 109 % 11-142 ” ” " "
Surrogate: Terphenyl-dl4 65 % 56-139 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this report apply lo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise Stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis,
This analylical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

819 Striker Ave Ste 8 -
Sacramento, CA 95834

(916) 921-9600
W@ Analytical i seauotatab com
Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Project: TOSCO 1156, Oakland, CA $301129
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. ) Project Number: N/A ' Reporied:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 01/30/03 14:10

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270C
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporting . ‘
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-7 (§301129-08) Water _Sampled: 01/06/03 09:20 Received: 01/06/03 17:00
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 50  ugh 1 3010179 011003  01/16/03  EPA 8270C
Phenol ND 5.0 " " " n " "
Aniline ND 50 " " " n " "
Bis(Z-chloroethyl}ether ND 5.0 " n " " " "
2-Chlorophenol ND 10 " " " " " "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 " n " " " "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 " " " " g "
Benzyl alcohol ND 50 - " " " " "
},2-Pichlorobenzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
2-Methylphenol ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 5.0 " " " " n "
4-Methylphenol ND 5.0 " " " . " n
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 5.0 " " " " n “
Hexachloroethane ND 5.0 " " - “ " "
Nitrobenzene ND 50 " " " " " "
lsophorone ND 5.0 " " " " n "
2-Nitrophenol ND 20 " " " " " "
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Benzoic acid ND 20 " " " " " "
2 4-Dichlorophenol ND 10 " " " " n "
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 10 " " " " n "
4-Chloroaniline ND 5.0 u " " " " “
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 50 " n " " " "
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 5.0 " " » " " "
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 20 " " " " " n
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 10 " " " “ " "
2.4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 10 " " " " " "
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
2-Nitroaniline ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Dimethyl phthalate ND 5.0 " " " u " "
Acenaphthylene ND 50 v " " " " "
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 5.0 " " " U " "
3-Nitroaniline ND 5.0 " " " " n "
Acenaphthene ND 5.0 " u " " " n
2.4-Dinitrophenol ND 20 " " " " " "
4-Nitrophenaol ND 20 ' . " " “
Dibenzofuran ND 5.0 " " " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The results in this report apply {o the samples anatyzed in accordance with the chein of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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819 Striker Ave Ste §
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 921-5600

FAX (916)921-0100
www.sequoialabs.com

' Sequoia

WP Analytical

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin P Project: TOSCO 1156, Oakland, CA $301129
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. J Project Number: N/A Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 01/30/03 14:10
Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270C
. ‘Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento
"1i il Reporting ,
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW-7 (§301129-08) Water ' Sampled: 01/06/03 09:20 Received: 01/06/03 17:00
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 50  ugh C 1 3010179 01/10/03  01/16/03  EPA B270C
Diethy] phthalate ND 50 " " " " " "
4-Chlorophenyl pheny] ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Fluorene ‘ND 50 " " " u " "
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 20 " " " " " v
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 5.0 " o " " "
Azobenzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
4.Nitroaniline ND 5.0 " " " " " "
4-Bromopheny! phenyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Hexachlorobenzene ND 50 " " " " " "
Pentachlorophenol ND 20 - " b " " "
Phenanthrene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Anthracene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Carbazole ND 5.0 " " " " " »
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 5.0 " » - . w "
Fluoranthene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Pyrene ND 5.0 " . " " - "
Benzyl buty] phthalate ND 5.0 " " " " " "
3.3 -Dichlorobenzidine ND 10 " " " " " "
Bis(2-ethylhexyl}phthalate ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Benzo (a) anthracene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Chrysene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Di-n-cctyl phthalate ND 5.0 " " " " * "
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Benzo (a) pyrene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Indene (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND 5.0 " " " . " "
Benzo (ghi) perylene ND 50 ) " " ! " "
Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol 49 % 15-103 " " " “
Surrogate: Phenol-d6 3% - 18113 " " “ "
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d3 75% 39-103 " " " "
Surrogate: 2-Fluorebiphenyl 77 % 40-124 " " " "
Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 103 % 11-142 " " " "
Surrogate: Terphenyl-d14 0% 56-139 " " “ " S-BN

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported ot a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. . 819 Suriker Ave Ste £
Sequola ' Sscramento, CA 95834
: {916) 921-9600

; : 3 ‘ FAX (916)923-0100
] An alytl C al " www.sequoiglabs.com
Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Project: TOSCO 1156, Oakland; CA S$301129
6747 Siema Court, Ste. J Project Number: N/A o _ Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding ' 01/30/03 14:10

Gasoline (2-Methylpentane to 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene) and BTEX by EPA 8015M and 8021B - Quality Com::r
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporting Spike  Source %REC 'RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level  Result %REC Limits  RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3010167 - EPA 5030B (P/T)
Blank (3010167-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: (1/09/03
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/}
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 b
Methyl tert-buty) ether ND 2.0 "
Surrvogate: a,a.a-Triflugrotoluene 9.88 " 10.0 99 60-140
Blank (3019167-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/10/03
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 up/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND .50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 20 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 8.81 " 0.0 88 60-140
Blank (3010167-BLK3) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/13/03
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND Q.50 "
Xylenes (1o1al} ND 0.50 "
Methyl teri-buty] ether ND 20 "
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 1Q.5 " 10.0 105 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample (301 0167-B.Sl) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/09/03
Benzene 9.14 (.50 ug/l 100 91 70-130
Toluene 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 70-130
Ethylbenzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 70-130
Xylenes (1otal) 304 0.50 " 300 101 70-130
Methyl tent-buty] ether 7.56 2.0 " 10.0 76 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The resudts in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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) ' . 819 Striker Ave Ste 8
Sequma Sacramento, CA 95834

(916) 921-9600

w5y Analytical | FAX (916) 921-0100

www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin S Project: TOSCO 1156, Oakland, CA $301129
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. ] S Project Number: N/A ‘ ’ Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 1 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 01/30/03 14:10

Gasoline (2-Methylpentane to 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene) and BTEX by EPA 8015M and 8021B - Quality Contr
* Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

*. ' Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte © Resull Limit  Units Level  Result %REC  Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 3010167 - EPA 5030B (P/T)
Laboratory Control Sample (3010167-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: $1/09/03
Surrogate: a.a,.a-Trifluorotoluene 10.1 ughl 10.0 101 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample (3010167-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/10/03
Benzene 843 0.50 ug/ 10.0 84 70-130
Toluene ’ 2.81 0:50 " 10.0 98 70-130
Ethylbenzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 70-130
Xylenes (total) 30.7 0.50 " 30,0 102 70-130
Methy] tert-butyl ether 7.02 2.0 * 10.0 70 70-130
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 9.57 " 10.0 96 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample (3016167-BS3) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/13/03
Benzene 9.07 0.50 ug/l 10.0 9] 70-130
Toluene - 3.92 0.50 " 10.0 89 70-130
Ethylbenzene 903 0.50 " 10.0 90 70-130
Xylenes (total) 25.9 0.50 " 300 86 70-130
Methy] teri-butyl ether 9.78 2.0 " 10.0 98 70-130
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoiuene 9.58 ) " io.o 26 60-740
Batch 3010213 - EPA 50308 (P/T)
Blank (3010213-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/10/03
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 8.54 " i0.0 85 60-140
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this report apply ta the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reporied on a wei weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
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Sequoia
WP Analytical

819 Striker Ave Ste §

Sacramento, CA 95834

(316) 9215600
FAX {916) 921-0100

www.sequoidlabs.com

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: TOSCO 1156, Oakland, CA
Project Number: N/A

Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

S3hi29
Reported:

01/30/03 14:10

Gasoline (2-Methylpentane to 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene) and BTEX by EPA 8015M and 8021B - Quality Contr
‘Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

/i Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3010213 - EPA 5030B (P/T)
Blank (3010213-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/13/03
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene WD 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 "
Surropate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 9.28 " 10.0 93 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample (3010213-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/10/03
Benzene 8.83 0.50 ug/l 10.0 88 70-130
Toluene 9.86 0.50 " 10.0 99 70-130
Ethylbenzene 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 70-130
Xylenes (total} 34.3 0.50 " 300 114 70-130
Methy] tert-butyi ether 8.24 2.0 " 10.0 82 70-130
Surrogate: a,e,a-Trifluorotoluene 875 " 10.0 88 60-740
Laboratory Control Sample (3010213-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/13/03
Benzene Q.11 0.50 up/l 10.0 91 70-130
Toluene 10.] 0.50 " 1.0 101 70-130
Ethylbenzene 10.2 0.50 " 10,0 102 70-130
Xylenes (tonal) 303 0.50 " 300 101 70-130
Methyl 1erl-butyl ether 7.77 20 " 10.0 78 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,0-Trifluorotoluene 9.26 " 0.0 93 60-140
Laberatery Control Sample Dup {3010213-BSD1) Prepared; 01/10/03 Analyzed: 01/11/03
Benzene 8.62 0.50 ug/l 10.0 86 70-130 2 25
Toluene 9.63 0.50 " 100 95 70-130 2 25
Ethylbenzene 9.68 0.50 " 10.0 97 70-130 11 25
Xylenes {total) 29.0 0.50 " 300 97 70-130 17 25
Methyl tert-buty] ether 103 2.0 " 10.0 103 70-130 22 25
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 2.05 " 10.0 90 60-140

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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- Sequoia

@ Analytical

£19 Stiker Ave Ste 8
Sacramento, CA 95834

{916} 921-9500

FAX (916) 9210100

www._scquoialabs.com

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. ]
Dublin CA, 94568

R Project; TOSCO 1156, Oakland, CA $301129
! Project Number: N/A Reported:
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 01/30/03 14:10

Gasoline (2-Methylpentane to 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene) and BTEX by EPA 8015M and 8021B - Quality Contr

" Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

"o Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD :
Analyte Result - Limit  Units Level  Resalt %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 3010213 - EPA 5030B (P/T) -
Laboratory Contrel Sample Dup (3010213-BSD1) Prepared: 01/10/03 Analyzed: 01/11/03

[
é

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulis ore reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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. " . , 819 Striker Ave Stc §
o Sequoia - Sacrameo, CA 95834
(916) 921-9600

Analytical JFAX 916210100

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Project: TOSCO 1156, Oakland,‘ CA $301129
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. J Project Mumber: N/A B ‘ Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding ' 01/30/03 14:10

Diesel Hydrocarbons by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyie Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3010197 - EPA 3510C
Blank (3010197-B1LK1) Prepared: 01/13/03 Analyzed: 01/14/03
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 0.0540 0.050  mg A-01
Surrogate: Gctacosane - 0.0199 " 0.0200 100 350-150
Laboratory Control Sample (3010197-BS1) Prepared: 01/13/03 Analyzed: 01/14/03
Diese]l Range Organics (C10-C28) 0.476 0.050 mg/l 0.500 95 60-140
Surrogate; Octacosane ' 0.0194 " 0.0200 97 50-150
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3010197-BSDH) Prepared: 01/13/03 Analyzed: 01/14/03
Driesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 0.485 (.050 mg/] 0.500 97 60-540 2 50
Surrogate: Octacosane 0.0198 " 0.0200 99 30-150
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in- this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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@ Sequoia

W Analytical

819 Striker Ave Ste 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
{915) 921-9600

FAX (916)921-0100
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler-Ryan - Dubiir;
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. )
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: TOSCO 1156, Oakland, CA
Project Number: N/A .

Project Manager: Dieanna L. Harding

§301129
Reported:

01/30/03 14:10

Valatile Organic Compounds 8010B list by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
+ Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Yo

Spike Source %REC

Reporting ‘RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level  Resuit %REC  Limits Limit Notes
Batch 3010266 - EPA 5030B |P/T)
Blank (3010266-BLK1) Prepared: 01/15/03 Analyzed: 01/16/03
Freon 113 ND 1.0 ugfl
Bromodichloromethane ‘ND 0.50 "
Bromoeform ND .50 "
Bromomethane ND 1.0 "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 "
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 "
Chloroethane ND 0.50 "
Chloroform ND 0.50 "
Chloromethane ND 0.50 "
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5¢ "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 "
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.50 "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
},2-Dichlorosthane ND 0.50 *
1,1-Dichioroethene ND 0.50 "
c¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 N
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 "
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND (.50 "
Methylene chloride ND 5.0 !
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 1.0 "
Tetrachloroethene ND .50 "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 "
Trchlorofluoromethasne ND 0.50 "
Vinyl chloride ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 24.9 “ 25.0 100 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-di 24,9 " 25.0 116 70-130
Surrogate: 4-BFB 24.6 * 25.0 9K 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The resulls in this report apply to the samples anaiyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated. results are reporied on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirely.
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Sequoia
wr

819 Siriker Aye Stcg .
Sacramento, CA 95834

A . (916) 921-9600
. FAX (916)921-0100
n alytl C a] www.sequoialabs.com
Gettler-Ryan - Dublin W Project: TOSCO 1156, Oakland, CA 9301129
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. J Project Number: N/A Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568

Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 01/30/03 14:10

Volatile Organic Compounds 8010B list by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

" Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Lo ‘l Reporting Spike Source %REC . RPD )
Amnalyte Restlt Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3010266 - EPA 5030B |P/T]
Laboratory Control Sample (3010266-BS1) Prepared: 01/15/03 Analyzed: 01/16/03
Chlorobenzene 25.2 0.50 ug/l 250 101 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene 229 0.50 " 250 9?2 70-130
Trichloroethene 218 0.50 " 250 87 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 24.9 o 25.0 100 70-130
Surrogaite: Toluene-d8 27.9 " 25.0 112 70-130
Swrrogate: 4-BFB 24.8 " 25.0 99 70-130

Mairix Spike (3010266-MS1)

Source: §301225-01 Prepared: 01/15/03 Analyzed: 01/16/03

Chlorobenzene 25.2 0.50 ug/l 250 ND 101 60-140
1,1-Dichlorocthene 235 0.50 " 250 ND 94 60-140
Trichloroethene 224 0.50 " 25.0 ND 90 60-140
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 24.4 " 250 28 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 27.6 " 25.0 110 70-130
Surrogate: 4-BFB 24.8 " 25.0 99 70-130

Matrix Spike Dup {3010266-MSD1)

Source: 5301225-01 Prepared: 01/15/03 Analyzed: 01/16/03

Chlorobenzene 25.1 050 ug/l 25.0 ND - 100 60-140 04 25
1,1-Dichloroethene 23.2 0.50 " 250 ND 93 60-140 1 25
Trichloroethene 220 0.50 " 25.0 ND 88 60-140 2 25
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 24.9 " 25.0 100 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d3 282 " 25.0 113 70-130
Surrogate: 4-BFB 70-130

25.3 " 25.0 o1

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entively.
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Sequoia

819 Striker Ave Ste 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
. ‘ . (916) 921-9600
| - 4 FAX (916) 921-0100
v A-n alytlcal www.sequoialabs.com
Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Project: TOSCO 1156, Oakland, CA 301129
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. J Project Number: N/A : Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 01/30/03 14:10
Volatile Organic: Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Coutrol
' " Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento
"1 Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 3010266 - EPA S030B |P/T)
Blank (3010266-BLK1) Prepared; 01/15/03 Analyzed: 01/16/03
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 100 ug/i
Methy! tert-butyl ether ‘ND 2.0 "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 2.0 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 "
Tert-amy) methy] ether ND 2.0 "
Ethanol ND 500 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 "
1,2-Dibromoeihane (EDB) ND 20 "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 24.9 " 25.0 09 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample (3010266-BS1) Prepared: 01/15/03 Analyzed: 01/16/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 229 2.0 ug/l 25.0 92 60-140
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4d 24.9 " 25.0 100 60-140
Matrix Spike (3010266-M81) Source: $301225-01 Prepared: 01/15/03_Analyzed: 01/16/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 318 20 ug/l 25.0 10 87 60-140
Surrogate; 1,2-DCA-d4 24.4 " 25.0 98 50-140
Matrix Spike Dup (3010266-MSD1) Source: $301225-01 Prepared: 01/15/03 Analyzed: 01/16/03
Methyl teri-buty! ether : 322 2.0 ug/l 25.0 10 89 60-140 1 25
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 24.9 v 25.0 100 60-140
Batch 3010282 - EPA 5030B {P/T]
Blank (3010782-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/16/03
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 100 ug/l
Methy\ tert-buty] ether ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 "
Ethyl teri-butyl ether ND 24 "
Ten-amyl methyi ether ND 2.0 "
Ethanol ND 500 "

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise staied, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
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Sequoia
W@ Analytical

-

B19 Striker Ave Ste 8 -

Sacramento, CA 95834
{916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100
www . scquoialabs.com

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court, Ste, J
Dublin CA, 94568

A Project: TOSCO 1156, Oakland, CA
' Project Number: N/A
o, Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

S301129
Reported:

01/30/03 14:10

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

"Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

T

" Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level  Result *%REC Limits  RFD Limit Notes
Batch 3010282 - EPA S030B |P/T]
Blank (3010282-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/16/03
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 ug/l
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 20 "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 294 " 250 - 118 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample (3010282-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/16/03
Methy] tert-butyl ether 17.5 20 ug/l 224 78 60-140
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 29.7 * 25.0 119 60-140
Matrix Spike (3010282-MS1) Source: $301086-04 Prepared: 01/16/03 Analyzed: 01/17/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 12.1 2.0 up/l 224 ND 82 60-140
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 330 " 250 132 60-140
Matrix Spike Dup (3010282-MSD1) Source: S301086-04 Prepared: 01/16/03 Analyzed: 01/17/03
Methyl] tert-butyl ether 17.0 20 ug/l 224 ND 73 60-140 12 25
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 26.6 “ 25.¢ 106 60-740
Batch 3010322 - EPA 5030B {P/T)
Blank (3010322-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/20/03
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 100 ug/l
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 2.0 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 20 "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 "
Tert-amy] methy] ether ND 2.0 "
Ethanol ND 500 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 20 "
1,2-Dxibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.0 "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 30.2 " 250 121 6{)-140

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report nuust be reproduced in its entirety.
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- =

. . . £19 Striker Ave Ste 8
Sequma Sacramento, CA 95834
' ! . (916) 921-9600
™ FAX (916) 9210100
v A]l alytl C al www sequoizlabs.com
Gettler-Ryan - Dublin A Project: TOSCO 1156, Oakland, CA $301129
6747 Sierva Court, Ste, J ' Project Number: N/A Reported:

Dublin CA; 94568

Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

01/30/03 14:10

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

*'Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

} T

. o Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte " Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3010322 - EPA 5030B [P/T] - .
Laberatory Control Sample (3010322-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/20/03
Methyl tert-buty] ether 15.6 20 up/l 224 70 60-140
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 298 " 25.0 i1e 60-140
Matrix Spike (3010322-M51) Source: 5301283-10 Prepared: 01/20/03 Analyzed: 01/21/03
Methyl tert-buty} ether 18.2 20 ug/l 224 ND 81 60-140
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 330 v 25.0 132 60-140
Matrix Spike Dup (3¢10322-MSD1) Source: 8$301283-19 Prepared: 01/20/03 Analyzed: 01/21/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 14.4 20 ug/l 224 ND 64 60-140 23 25
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 28.8 " 25.0 115 60-140
Batch 3010337 - EPA 5030B |P/T]
Blank {3010337-BLK1) _ Prepared & Analyzed: 01/21/03
Tert-buty] alcohol ND 100 ug/l
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 2.0 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 20 "
Ethy\ tert-butyl ether ND 20 "
Tert-amyl methy] ether NI 20 "
Ethanol ND 500 "
1,2-Dichiproethane ND 2.0 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.0 "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 0.5 S 25.0 122 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample (3010337-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/21/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 18.8 20 ug/l 224 84 60-140
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 30.8 " 25.0 123 60-140

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wei weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia
w7

2 Analytical

819 Siriker Ave Sie§ -
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 921-9600
FAX (916)921-0100
www,sequoialabs.com

Gettler-Ryan - Dubiin
6747 Sierra Court, Ste, )
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: TOSCO 1156, Oakland, CA S301129
Project Number: N/A Reported;
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding ‘ 01/30/03 14:1Q

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Analyte

Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Batch 3010337 - EPA 50308 |P/T]

Matrix Spike (3010337-MS1)

Source: S301283-15 Prepared: 01/21/03 Analyzed: 01/22/03

Methyl teri-buty] ether

20,5 20 ug/l 224 ND 83 60-140

Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4

Matrix Spike Dup (3010337-MSD1)

344 " 23.0 138 60-140

Souyrce: 5301283-15 Prepared: 01/21/03 Analyzed: 01/22/03

Methyl tert-butyl ether

21.0 20 ugfl 224 ND 85 60-140 2 25

Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4

33.7 * 25.0 135 60-140

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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T
- L S . , 219 Striker Ave Ste §
| cquoia | 69215600
W Analytical - emetubaoon
Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Y Project: TOSCO 1156, Oakland, CA $301129
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. ) C Project Number: N/A . . Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 . Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding ‘ 01/30/03 14:10
Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270C - Quality Control
| " Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento
"V Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte ' Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits  RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3010179 - EPA 3510C
Blank (3010179-BLK1) Prepared: 01/10/03 Analyzed: 01/16/03
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 5.0 ug/l
Phengl 'ND 5.0 "
Aniline ND 50 "
Bis(2-chloroethylether ND . 5.0 "
2-Chlorophenol ND 10 "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 "
Benzyl alcohol ND 5.0 "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 "
2-Methylphenol ND 5.0 "
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 50 "
4.Methylphenol ND 50 "
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 5.0 "
Hexachloroethane ND 5.0 "
Nitrobenzene MND 5.0 "
1sophorone ND 5.0 "
2-Nitrophenol ' ND 20 "
2,4-Dimethylpheno) ND 5.0 "
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 5.0 "
Benzoic acid ND 20 "
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 10 "
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 "
Naphthalene ND 10 "
4-Chloroaniline ND 50 "
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 "
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 5.0 "
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 5.0 "
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 20 "
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 10 *
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol’ ND 10 "
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 5.0 "
2-Nitroaniline ND 5.0 "
Dimethyl phthalate ND 50 "
Acenaphthylene ND 5.0 "
2,6-Dinitroioluene ND 5.0 "
3-Nitroaniline ND 5.0 "
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The resuits in this report pply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documeni. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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@ Sequoia

W¥ Analytical

819 Striker Ave Ste 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 921-9600

FAX (916)921-0100
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. ]
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: TOSCO 1156, Cakland, C

Project Number: N/A .
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

5301129
Reported:

01/30/03 14:10

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270C - Quality Control

" Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

-

%REC

Reponing Spike Source RPD
Analyte *  Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits Limit Notes
Batch 3010179 - EPA 3510C
Blank (3010179-BLK1} Prepared: 01/10/03 Analyzed: 01/16/03
Acenaphthene ND 5.0 ug/l
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 20 "
4-Nitrophenol ND 20 "
Dibenzofuran ND 5.0 "
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 5.0 "
Diethyl phthalate ND 5.0 "
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 50 "
Flucrene ND 5.0 "
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 20 "
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 50 "
Azobenzene ND 5.0 "
4-Nitroaniline MND 5.0 "
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 50 "
Hexachlorobenzene ND 5.0 "
Pentachlorophenol ND 20 "
Phenanthrene ND 5.0 "
Anthracene ND 5.0 "
Carbazole ND 5.0 "
Di-n-buty! phthalate ND 5.0 "
Fluoranthene ND 5.0 "
Pyrene ND 5.0 "
Benzyl butyl phthalate ND 5.0 "
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 10 "
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 5.0 "
Benzo (a) anthracene ND 5.0 "
Chrysene ND 5.0 "
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 5.0 "
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND 5.0 "
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 5.0 "
Benzo (a) pyrene ND 5.0 "
indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND 5.0 "
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND 5.0 "
Benzo (ghi) perylene ND 5.0 "
Surrogate: 2-Fluaraphenol LER “ 150 37 13-103
Surrogate: Phenol-d6 50.9 " 150 34 18-115

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wei weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirely.
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Sequoia

W@ Analytical

819 Siriker Ave Ste 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 921-9600

FAX (916)921-0100
www.sequoialabs.com
Gettler-Ryan - Dublin A Project: TOSCO 1156, Oakland, CA $301129
6747 Sietra Court, Ste. J : Project Number: N/A Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 01/30/03 14:10
Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8276C - Quality Control
" 'Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento
o ™" Reponting Spike %REC RPD
Analyte Resuit Limit  Units Level %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3014179 - EPA 3510C
Blank (3010179-BLK1) Prepared: 01/10/03 Analyzed: 01/16/03
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d3 0.0 ug/l 100 920 39-703
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobipheny! 90.5 " 100 90 40-124
Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 165 " 150 110 11-142
Surrogate: Terphenyl-dl4 70.5 " 100 70 56-139
Laboratory Control Sample (3010179-BS1) Prepared: 01/10/03 Analyzed: 01/16/03
Phenol 60.8 5.0 ug/l 150 41 22-117
2-Chlorophenol 132 10 " 150 88 28-111
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 90.6 50 v 100 91 29-108
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 89.3 5.0 " 100 89 29-119
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 87.3 5.0 " 100 87 24-131
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 138 5.0 " 150 92 51-116
Acenaphthene 94.1 5.0 " 100 94 58-120
4-Nitrophenol 56.0 20 " 150 37 25-148
24-Dinitrotoluene 97.2 5.0 " 100 97 60-140
Pentachlorophenol 174 20 " 150 116 40-131
Pyrene 90.1 50 N 100 99 52-127
Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol 93.0 - 150 62 15-103
Surrogate; Phenol-d6 36.0 * 150 37 i8-115
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5s 93.2 " 100 93 39-703
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 93.8 " 100 94 40-124
Surrogate: 2,4.6-Tribromophenol 189 " 150 126 11-142
Surrogate: Terphenyl-d14 6.0 " JO0 i 56-139

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The resulls in this report apply lo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reporied on a wel weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirely.
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. T 219 Striker A% Ste 8

Sequoia - Sacrameto, CA 95834

| (916) 921-9600
'v An a]yﬁc al ' FAX (916)921-0100

www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Project: TOSCO 1156, Oakland, CA 5301129
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. ] Project Number: N/A o ‘ Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding ' . 01/30/03 14:10

Notes and Definitions

A-01 This positive result is due to non diesel pattemn peaks in the blank. The associated samples did not contain th:ase peaks.

HC-12  Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

HT-04 This sample was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.

Q28 The opening calibration verification standard was outside acceptance limits by -7%. Although the Laboratory Control Sample
verified the accuracy of the batch, this should be considered in evaluating the data for its intended purpose.

R-05 The sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes resulting in elevated reporting limits.

5-BN Base/Neutral surrogate recovery outside control limits. The data was accepted based on valid recovery of remaining two
base/nentral surrogates.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry . Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this repor! apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reprodsiced in ils entirety.
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